EVENING SESSION.

8+10 o'oloock,
Council Chamber, City Hall,

January 8th,, 1935,

Aamoaxing'of the City Council was held this even-
ing. At the above named hour there were present His
Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Munnis, Russell,
Bigsett, Sanford, Gastonguay, H. W. Cameron, Kenny, Rains,
O1Toole, Drysdale, Power, Daw, W. O, OameronAand

Smeltzer.

The meeting was called to proceed with business

standing over and the transaction of other business.

Alderman Rains asked that the order of business be

suspended to allow him to submit a Resolution.

/

PASTURIZATION OF MILK,
Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman O%*Toole,

that the order of business be suspended to allow Alderman
Rains to submit a resolution. Motion vassed.
The following Resolution 1s submitted:-

WHEREAS the Board of Health has ordered the nast-
urization of the whole milk supply of the City of
Halifax to take effect in June 1935;

AND WHEREAS many oitizens are opvosed to this ar-
bitrary action of the Board, in saying in effect
as it does, that after the above date house-holders
and their families must drink vasturized milk and

none other;

AND WHEREAS many citizens have a preference for
npaw milk™ delivered to thelr homes in as short a
gpace of time as possible after production and
have a decided disinclination to the pasturized pro-

duct ;

- 343 -




January 8th., 1925,

"AND WHEREAS many if not the majority of our |
medical practitioners are strongly opposed to e
the compulsory pasturization of milk and oon- i3
tend that suoh legislation is not in the best %
interests of the public and in fact wmay be det-
rimental to the health of infants, ohildren

and invalids, who are the largest consumers of
milk;

AND WHEREAS the enforcement of such legislat-
ion will necessitate the employment of a staff
of trained milk inspectors, to be vaid for by
the Oity and will undoubtedly raise the vnrice
of milk and thus add an increased burden on the
poor who under present economic conditions are
unable to prooure anything like an adequate 5
quantity of this necessary oommodity for thelr -
children, | 3

THEREFORE RESOLVED that in the opinion of this
Oouncil the Board of Health should reconsider
their aotion before foroing on the vecple such %
a drastic and radical piece of legislation as e
the compulsory pasturization of our whole milk
supplys |

AND FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event of the i,
Health Board failing to reconsider their action
a request be made by this Counocil to the Govern-
or in Council or to the Legislature when in ses-
eion for disallowance of said by«law or ordin-
ance respecting suoch compulsory pasturization.

P T o N
'..‘-,:‘vA RS E S YES L
e et ey W -

-
PR Y

Moved by Alderman Rains, seconded by Alderman Daw,

-
a;:—

i)

/" . and passed unanimouslys

R ‘3;4» “ i
: [b\‘.’“f '/,‘) v g ‘/,,l] / %}:;’
AR ,\/'7 ORK E MENT _AOCO . 11§
' W o
f* [ » Read report Committee on Works recommending accounts lr«;s
(4 fx{t'

-

AR

e

P,
d n

ohargeable to Capital expenditure $408.83, Current Approp-

il

riation $1870.,11, Water Department Capital acocount $438.51

AN

S o

and Water Department Maintenance $948.34 - a total of

e e
=

_ =g e
» TR T

$3, 75149,

City Work's Offi ce, ‘
Halifax, January 8, 1935.

X
‘N
1
£
el
Yt
LN
v

Hig Worship The Mayor and City Counoll.

Sirs,

- At a meeting of the Works Committee held to-=day,
Aooountsta.: follows for the month of December were app-
roved and recommended to Council for vaymenti-

-343- A




January 8th,, 1935,

g
Works Department -
(Gapital Account § 406.63

Current . ,
Appropriation _1970.11 $ 3376.74

Water Department =

Construotion 436 .51
‘Maintenance 048.3¢ _1374.75 :
- . $_3751.49

A, F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seoonded by Alderman g
Sanford,,that.the report be adopted and accounts wald. ﬁ

AT LT e
P e

Motion passed.

OITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL
ACCOUNTS ., , )
Read report Charities Committee recommending for i%

payment acoounts chargeable to the City Home $6445.07
and to the Tuberoulosis Hospital $4714.16. o

Halifax, January 6, 1925.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Council,

1%
4l

Gentlemen,
The Charities Committee met this day and beg to sub- f
mit the following report. .

o

- Members present, the Chairman, Aldermen 0%*Toole,
Rains, Gastonguay and Dawe

City Home Aocounts, December 1924, amount $68445,07.

Oity Home accounts for the month of December 1934 am-
ounting to $6445.07 are recommended for payment .

PR iy SO eF
el ¥ =
ety g 3
P P ® ST T .

it o5
Lo
RS-

R

P
Lot 3 o e

T oulosis Hospital Accounts, December 1924 2
uberoul ’ amount $47i4.16. %ﬁ
Tuberoulosis Hospital accounts for the month of Dec- 4
ember 1924 amounting %o $4714.16 are recommended for vpay- il
ment. . : . gg
H., S. Colwell,

Chairman, ﬁ

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman Munnis, ﬁ

D

IR T S I

that the revort be adopted and accounts vald. Motion

paaaed. - 344 -




January 8th,, 1935,

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS,

Read report City Health Board recommending for vpayment
acocounts chargeable to General Account $1,700.18 and to
the Isolaﬁion Hospital $1,038.13, making a total of
$3, 728430, |

Office City Health Board,
Halifax, January 8, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor
| and Members City Council.

Gentlemén,

At a meeting of the City Health Board held on Wed-
nesday, the 7th. instant, the attached list of accounts
amounting to $3,728.30 was passed as oorrect and are
recommended for vayment.

Arthur C, Pettipas,
Seoretary
City Health Board.

Moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, seconded by Alderman
Smeltzer, that the report be adopted and acocounts vaid.

Motion vassed.

V/EIRE DEPARTMENT _AOCCOUNTS.

'Read report Committee of Firewards recommending for
payment accounts chargeable to the Fire Department

$11,790434 and to Fire Alarm Maintenance $364.89, making

a total of $13,155.233.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, January 6, 1935

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Councile

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this
day, there being present Aldermen O'Toole, Chalrman;
Rains, H. W. Cameron and Daw, the attached accounts -
$11,709.34 chargeable to the general account of the
Fire Department and $364.89 to Fire Alarm Maintenance,
were passed as correct and recommended for payment.

W. J. O'Toole,
Chairman.

. R . g & ag T e -y
A et T T I Sl S T d

A%
AN

- - * > a » -
v, $ - e e - ~n s Y.y e - -
: E P “a v L3 - N :
e RS o ity ol Wittt - R T T e et e i 3 S . o
e ey e N AP T T T e N PRt 5 T I ) -s S e s - RS

-
L 3

B SR

e wt L
Feaprin P

B Ao SR
LS

D TR % TS .
R /T_As't P SRR PN




January 8th., 1935.

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Alderman

Munnis, that the report be adopted and accounts paid.
Motion vassed.

/

__OITY PRISON ACCOUNTS.

Read report City Prison Committee recommending for
payment accounte amounting to $1449.88 and ocovering re-

port of the Governor for the month of December 1934.

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
Halifax,

January 6, 1925,

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Counocil.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Oity Prison Committee, held this
day, there being present Aldermen Gastonguay, Chairman;
Smeltzer, O%loole and Colwell, the attached list of
acocounts amounting to §1,149.86, was examined, faund
correct and recommended for payment.

The monthly report of the Governor showing a total of

31 Prisoners in custody on the 3lst. day of December
1924 was submitted and filed.

L. A. Gastonguay, |
| Chairman.,
Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by Alderman
Sanford, that the report be adopted and accounts paid.

Motion passed.

POINT PLEASANT PARK ACCOUNTS,

Read report Commissioners of Point Pleasant Park reo-

ommending for payment accounts amounting %o $7.90,

Halifax, January 7, 1925.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

The Commissioners of Point Pleasant Park beg to reo-
ommend for payment the attached accounts for the month
of Degember 1934 amounting to $7.90.

John Murphy,

Mayor and Chairman.
- 346 -




January 8th,, 1925,

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Alderuman
0¥Toole, that the report be adopted and accounts paid.

Motion passed.

CITIZEN?S FREE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS,
Read report Citizen's Free Library Committee TOCOoMm=-

mending for payment accounts amounting to $352330.
Halifax, January 8, 1935.

To Hie Worship the Mayor f
and Members of the City Council, =

Gentlemen,

The Citizen's Free Library Committee beg to recomm-
end for payment the attached acoounts - $353.30, for
the month of December 1934. . o

A. J. Finlay,
Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Bissett,

that the report be adopted and accounts paid. Motion

passed,

LAY T e T eadg e

R et A R P i LA I

// PUBLIC GARDENS ACOOUNTS.

Read report Committee on Gardens, Parks and Common

AR

oF

T e m ey
Fr R LT T e

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $39.84,

Mayor?¥s Office, Halifax,
January 8, 1925.

Tl
per Tl gt

P et B

St JoLEs

ST
- T

ISR ey =

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

"ok

Gentlemon,

At a meeting of the Gardens Barks and Common Committee,
held this day, there being present His Worship the Mayor, ’
Ohalrman; Aldermen Sanford, 0!Toole and Gastonguay, the
attach&l list of accounts for the month of December 1924
amounting to $39.84, was passed as correct and recommend-

ed to the City Council for payment «

T T TS R e

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman 01T oole, '
that the report bve adopted and accounts paid. Motion paesed.%
' |

~347-




January 8th., 1925.

POLICE DEPARTMENT _ACCOUNTS,

Read report Police Committee recommending for payment
acoounts amounting to $8044,84.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, January 8, 1925.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council,

Gent lemen,

At a meeting of the Police Committee, held this day,
the attached accounts amounting to $8044,84 for the
month of December 1924, were passed as correot and rec-
ommended for payment.

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman O%Toole, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the report be adopted and accounts paid. Motion pass-
ed.

GERERAL ACCOUNTS.,

Read report Finance Committee recommending for vayment

acoounts amounting to $1301.34.

Committee Room, City Hall,

| Halifax, January 6, 1934. i

To His Worship the Mayor 3%
and Members of the City Council. 7
Gentlemen, i?
At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day, -
the attaohed 1ist of accounts amounting to $1201.34 - g
chargeabls to various Appropriations, was submitted, i
approved and recommended for_payment. Y
Lo

J. B, Kenny, ﬁ

Chai rman. y

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seoconded by Alderman Munnis, L

that the report be adopted and accounts palde. Motion

passed.

v, Alderman Power asked that in the purchase of supplies

!
-548- é
|




Ja.nua.ry 8th., 1935,

of Printing and Stationery all Printers doing business
in the Oity be asked to tender on blank forms, etc.

/

. POLICE CLOTHING AND ULSTERS.

Read report Police Committee recommending for accept-
ance the tender of Messrs. Clayton & Sons at a prioce of
$33.00 per coat for ulsters for the Police Department.

Board of Police Commissioners,
Halifax,
January 8, 1935.

Extraot from the minutes of a meeting of the Police Comm-
ission held on December 3, 1924.

Tenders for Police Ulsters.

Tenders for the making of

Uniform Police Ulsters were opened this date, there be-
ing present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen
0%Toole and Hubleys

Tenders.

V. Tomarelli - Sample #1 - $50,00
#2: 45,00

Claytons Ltd - Custom tailor made 33.00
" faotory ™ 238.00

Sootia Tailors 21.85
Plus Sales Tax

Motion.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, sec-
onded by Alderman O!Toole, that Claytons? tender - prioce
33,00 per coat, as per sample - oloth #14627, lining
10781 = be acoepted and that forty nine ocoats be order-
ed. Carried.

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chairman.,

Moved by Alderman Munnis, geconded by Alderman Daw,

that the report be adopted. Motion passed. :

/ POLICE DEPARTMENT, ACCOUNT OF CLAYTON & SONS.

Read report Police Committee recommending for pay-

ment the account of Messrs. Olayton & Sons for Polioce

S e g B A L e T e AL

Ulsters and Uniforms - $909.75.
-349-




Jgnuary 8th., 19235,

Committee Room, City Hall,
Hali fax,
January 8, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Police Committee, held this day,
the attached accounts of Messrs. Clayton & Sons for
Ulsters and Uniform clothing as per their contract, am-
ounting to $909,.75, were passed as correct and recomm-
ended for payment.

John-Murﬁgy,
| yor and Chairman.
Moved by Alderman OToole, seconded by Alderman Daw,
Lo that the report be adopted and acoounts paid. Motion pass-
ed. |
BEVIS ARREST ACCOUNTS .
Read report of City Auditor submitting for payment
acoounts inourred in connection with the Bevis Arrest -
$l38. 000

City Auditor's Office, Hallfax,
January 8, 1926

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gent lemen,

Re Bevis Mgtter,

Y enclose herewith the undermenticned accounts whioh
hava been submitted to me for payment, for which there is
no appropriation, and should be glad to receive your in-
structions regarding same:-

Three-ess Taxl Service $ 18,00
JoWoMullin%er - _

freatment Officer Kennedy -

| _ 130,00 $138.00

H. F. Glass,
City Auditor.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, geoonded by Alderman
0%Toole, that the accounts submitted by the City Auditor
be paid under guthority of Chapter 80, Section 976 of the
Legislation of 1924, the sum reqnired to be borrowed from

- 350 =~

W g e g .t AN o i g N T ARV gy oy TEe -~ g N e m T asee .~ ~ . e T . . - e - —,__L\_'
it SRR SeT . ALY AT AN OS] by SN il A LT e Letiman s, TaRA ey LT S - - e
SR T Fa i eI I X, T e Ca Epana A5 Pt e A - SN . - -7

p




January 8th,, 1935,

the Bank or any fund available and be included in and Te-
paid out of the Lgtimates of 1935«26, Motion passed unan-

(/,1mously, the following Aldermen being present and voting

/J'LJ for it:-

Alderman Colwell
- Munnis
Russell
Bissett
gangord
astonguay

HeW .Cameron
Kenny
Rains
0%Toole
Drysdale
Power
Daw
W.0,Cameron
Smeltzer.

/

L. FRED, MONAGHAN VS CITY OF HALIFAX,
ACCOUNT HENRY ROGERS HARRIS & STEWART,

Read report Finanoce Gommitteo in reference to pay-
ment of the acoount of Messrs. Henry, Rogers, Harris and
Stewart - $535.00, for professional services in the suit

of L. Fred. Monaghan versus the City.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
Hall fax, January 6, 1925,

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day, b\
the attached letter from the City Auditor in reference i
to the payment of the account of Messrs, Henry, Rogers, 4
Harris & Stewart, $535.00 for Professional services in 4
the suit of L. Fred. Monaghan vs the City, was submitted. g

Your Committee recommend that this acocunt be pald
under authority of Chapter 60, Seotion 976, of the Leg-
islation of 1924, the sum required to be borrowed from
the Bank or any fund avalilable and be included in and re-
paid out of the Estimates of 1935-26.

J. B, Kenny, Chairman. !

- 351-




January 8th,, 1925.

PR s e e wmegia
Las e SR T

City Auditor's Office, i
Hali fax, ,
December 15, 1924.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen, ‘ -

Referring to the attached account = Henry, Rogers,
Harris & Stewart, re L. Fred. Monaghan versus the City, y
which has been passed for payment to the extent of .
$525.554/ There is apparently no appropriation out of
which this can be paid and I would therefore ask your
instructions regarding same.

He F. Glass,
City Auditor.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, eseconded by Alderman W. O, %

Cameron, that the report of the Finance Commlttee be ad-

,;fopted. Motion passed unanimously, the following Aldermen
24

t
(Jﬁﬂd
I ( ‘.
‘L{Qﬂﬁy
] l '71J
!
)f‘

being present and voting for same:-

BT et A S DT, T S SF A S  u  FA
Lo ey e T A .

Alderman Colwell
Munnis
Russell
Bisgsett
Sanf ord
Gastonguay
H.W,Cameron
Kenny
Rains
08T oole
Drysdale
Power
Daw
W,0,Cameron.
Smeltzer,

L

- e P S A et

P s oen wwee - e J ; P
bt AR " ~ . - B

T o Ve " COR T TR T LT, e

- “v____..,,’,,.w-
g R B e et e
i PN Tt .. T, e ¥

NOVA SCOTIA TEMPERANCE AOT PROSECUTIONS,
ACCOUNT MURRAY, MACKINNON AND INGLIS,

Read report Finance Committee in re acoount of

Megsrs. Murray, MacKinnon and Inglis for Professional ser- 1

vices rendered Mr. E. S. Tracey in prosecutions under the

Nova Scotia Temperance Act. ;
Committee Room, Oity Hall, |

Hall fax, A

January 6, 1925,

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

{

- 352 -




January 8th., 1935,

At & meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
the attached account of Messrs. Murray, MacKinnon and
Inglis of $35,00 for Professional services rendered the
Inspector under the Nova Scotia Temperance Act in pros-
ecutions under sald Act, was submitted.

. Your Committee recommend that the account be vaid out
of the fines and fees collected for Prcosecutions under
the said Act during 1933-34.

J. B, Kenny,
. Chairman.

- pﬁgﬂ Moved by Alderman Kenny, seocnded by Alderman Munnis,

, Y that the report be adopted. Motion vassed.

// INSURANCE _OF FIREMEN,

Read report Committee of Firewards on the account
;of the Sun Life Insurance Company of Canada - $3066 75,

for 3 months extension of the Group Polioy of insurance

v g . e e e e e per oA - _.v- _
‘;;Tgc.(__.se;.:-:}.,.?..l,_‘s;;.“_‘,{:,,,‘_.A.‘,,,.__.»_,.w,,.‘_, R DR D

on Members of the Fire Department s

Committee Room, City Hall,
Hall fax,
December 17, 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this

day, the attached acoount of the Sun Life Assurance C om- ‘
pany of Canada, $308+75, covering two months extension 4

on the Group policy of insurance on Members of the Fire
Department, was submi tted. i

Your Committee has referred this aocount %o the City
OCouncil for its conslderation and action as the exten-
gion was ordered by resolution of Councile

W, J. 0'Toole, |
Chalrmans |

Moved by Alderman O¥Toole, gecanded by Alderman Daw,

that this report be referred to the Finance Committee to

agoertain Lf there are any funds available to pay sameés

‘L’,//qMotion passed.
)
AR

b | f

x 4 /

- 353 -

. e i —————
- N red




/ _‘I_avllmy 8th, , 1985,

UNEMPLOYMENT SITUATION -
APPROPRIATION OF $3,500

Read report Committee on Works in reference to making
a gpecial Appropriation of $2,500.00 to provide special work

§o relieve the unemployment sifuation.

CLty Work's Offioce,
Hallfax,
| January 8, 1835.
To His Worship the Mayor
and City Counocil.

Sirs,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on the 7th. in-
stant, it was moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alder-
man Sanford and vassed unanimously, that in view of the
unemp loyment situation and the probable necessity for the
Oity to provide speolal work to relieve the situation, the
Council be asked to make arrangements for a speoial appro-
priation of $3,500,00 to be placed at the disposal of the
Works Committee .to meet such a contingenocy in the event of
1ts being necessary to act.

A, F, Messervey,
Clerk of Worksa

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Sanford,
that the report be adopted, the sum required to be ralsed

under authority of Chapter 60, Section 9768, of the Legis-
Ca

lation of 1924, same to be borrowed from ips Bank or any
fuhd availablé and be included in and repaid out of the Est-
imates of 1925-36. Motion passed unanimously, the follow-

_~1ing Aldermen being present and voting for the same:-

lﬁ*wa T Alderman Colwell
A Munnis
LT Russell
A Bigsett 1
Sanford )
Gastonguay | g
HoeW.Cameron
Kenny
Rains
0T oole 't
Drysdale ¥
Power v
Daw i
w. O. Camer on
Smeltzer.

e —— T
Wi

- 354 -




January 8th.,, 1925,

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT TENDERS FOR BEDDING. ETC,

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending for acc-
eptance tender of A. B, Emery for Pillows and Mattresses,
and that of Messrs. Brander & Morris for Bedding for the

Fire Department.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
Hall fax, December 17, 1924.
To His Worship the Mayor

and Members of the City Councile.
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this
day, tenders were submitted for the supply of Bedding,
eto., required by the Devartment.

" Your Committee recommend that the tender of A. B.
Emery for 48 Pillows at $1.50 each and 18 Mattresses
at $9.00 each, be accepted.

Also that the tender of Messrs. Brander Morris &
Company be accepted for the following articles:-

8 dozen pillow slips @ $3.84 ver doz
"

- b sheets | 19,80 " "
2 "™ oomforters 48,00 " v
4 " towels Be40O n W
6 pairs Blankets 8475 per peir
. 3 Beds 8490 each.
w. Je 0"'TL'00106
\)”wﬂkﬁjjj;q Moved by Alderman 0%Toole, seconded by Alderman Daw,
A YA N | '
. 7 o v that the report be adopted. Motion passeds
<;v””f . ;j;;
i W
B | FIRE DEPARTMENT TENDERS FOR JACKET HEATER,
& | Read report Committee of Firewards recommending for

acceptance tender of Messrs. Mitohell & MacRae for Jacket
Heater to be installed at Morris Street Engine House.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, December 17, 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemen,




January 8th,, 1925,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held
this day, tenders were received from the following firms

for the installation of a Jacket Heater at Morris Street
Fire Stationi=-

Longards Limited $ 119,13
W. M., Walker 105442:
Farquhar Bros Ltd 90,00
A, Summerhill 85,00
Mitochell & McRae 87400
Fultz & Burford 103,00
C. R, Hoben & Co 98, 00
Michael Day 88.00
Do Ao Cumminga & 00 96.00
C. H. Naylor 89.00
Lee & Brennan 96.54
Hillis & Sons Ltd 99450
Geo, H. Kinsman 88,00 - 90.00
Je Go Crump 130,00

Your Committee recommend that the tender of A.
Summerhill $85.00 be accepted providing same is for
installation with brass oonneoctions for the heater as
epecified; Aif brass connections are not included in
this tender, then the contract be awarded to Messrs.
Mitohell & MoRae &t $87.00.

W. J. O'Toole,

- Chalrman.
W’Of/j
i t///q/{/c/’c}g/‘
(;f:'* L //’/; F Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Alderman Daw,

that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

//EITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL,
REPORT DECEMBER 1924+

Read report Charities Committee re number of inmates
in the City Home and Patients in the Tuberculosis Hosvnit-
al on the 3lst. of December.,

Halifax, January 6th., 193b.

His Worship The Mayor
| and Members of City Council.

Gentlmen,
| The Charities Committee met this day and beg to sub-

mit the following report.,

Members present: The Chairman, Aldermen O'Toole,
Rains, Gastonguay and Daw.

- 356 -




January 8th., 1925,

Superintendent's Revort City Home,
N December 1924, Number of Inmates 3l4s

. The Suverintendentis report shows that during the
month of December 1934 there were l4 persons admitted in-
to the City Home and 8 were discharged. Of the number ad-
Agitted ? were chargeable to the Province and 7 %o the
City. .

The total number of inmates December 31, 1834 was
314 made up of 180 men, 130 women and 4 ohildren, On the
came date last year there were 173 men, 130 women and 5
ohildren, a total of 303.

Superintendent's Report Tuberoulosis Hospital,
T December 1934, Number of Patients 35.

The Superintendent's report shos that during the
month of December there were 3 patients admitted into the
City Tuberoulosis Hospital, 1 man and 2 women, and 3 wmen
and 1 woman died.

The total number of vatients December 31, 1924
was 33 made up of 16 men, 16 women and 1 child. On the
game date last year there were 19 men and 16 women, &
total of 35. .

He S. Colwell,

Chairman.
Filed,
“/ FIRE THEIR CAUSE QSSES

Read report Committee of Firewards covering repord
of Onief Churohill of the Halifax Fire Department on Fires

their causes and losses during the month of December 1934,

Committee Room; City Hall,
Halifax, January 9, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor
~ and Memvers of the City Council.

Gentlemon,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this
day, the attached report of Chief Churchill re Fires their
causes and losses for the month of December wus submitted,
approved and ordered to be gent to the City Council for

its information.

Ww. J. O'TOOLE,
Chairman.

N S




January 8th., 1935,

Offioce Chief Fire Devwartment,

| Halifax, January 6, 1935,
Board of Firewards.

Gent lemen,

Herewith I make the following report for the month
of December during which there were 46 alarms from the
following ocauses:- ‘

Chimneys 4, defective electrioal apparatus 1,
overheated stove pipe 1, defective chimneys 3, boys get
fire 1, unknown 1, false 3, poor oconstruotion 2, press-
ure on sprinkler system 3, supnosed ocareless use Of
matohes or oarelees smoking 1, unnecessary alarm 1, up-
get oil stove 1, hot coals from range 1, careless use
matohes 1, gas flame 1, smcke 1, sparks from chimney 1,

 back firing of ocar l.

Property at risk $469, 150,00

Insurance losses ‘. $1, 43%.00

Logges not insured 8,5%5.00
9’8 9.00

J. W. Churohill
Chief H, F. D.

Filed.
/

__FIRE DEPARTMENT, PURCHASE OF AUTO TIRES,

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending the
purchase of two Dayton Airless Tires and cne Play Pipe for
the use of the Department.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, January 7, 19305.

Hig Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.,

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this
day, the attached report of Chief Churohill, recommending
the purchase of two Dayton Alrless Tires at $145.00 each
and one Play Pipe at $45.00, for the use of the Depart-

ment, was submitted.

Your Committee recommend that the Chief be authorized
to order these artiocles.

W. J. OfToole,
Chairman.

o;*“f ;[c Moved by Alderman O0fToole, geconded by Alderman Daw,
¢

that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

-35 8=




January 8th., 1935,

/

REGISTRATION OF VOTERS.

- Read report Finance Committee covering letters of
His Worship the Mayor and City Auditor in reference to
the preparation of the Voters list under the Nova

?ootia Franohise Act.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, January 6, 1925.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
the attached correspondence between His Worship the
Mayor and the City Auditor in reference to expendlitures
in oconnection with the Registration of Voters in the
City, was read.

The City Solicitor, being asked for an opinion,
stated that there was no authority under the Franchise
Act for any expenditure for advertising or printing of
these lists.

Your Committee being of the opinion that proper
14 8ts should be prepared and the City Solicitor having
advised there is no provision for such expenditure,
the matter is submitted to the City Council for 1ts
consideration and action.

.J+ Be Kenny,
Chairman.

.Mayor‘s Offioce,
Halifax, December 30, 1924.

H.F.Glass,E8q.,
City Auditor,
Halif&X, N . S.

Dear Sir, Registration of Votgng.

In reply to your letter of this date, I do not par-
ticularly recall your having spoken to me on this matter.
Mr .L.Fred.Monaghan, however, called on me on Tuesday
last. The only request he made was for offioce accomod-

ation in the city hall to conduct this registration.

1 informed Mr. Monaghan at the time that I was not
aware of his having been appointed Registrar for the
coming year. His axplanation to me was that he recelv-
ed this appointment some twenty years ago.

- 359 -




January 8th,, 1925.

80 far as I am aware the only provision we have
in present estimates is a sum of $350.00, On dis-
cussing with City Treasurer I find that this amount
is being paid monthly at the rate of $30,

| The question of the printing of these lists is
one which requires some consideration., We may poss-
ibly be able to have the required number of copies,
whioh I understand is six, typed at a material finan-
cial saving. This matter should be taken up with
Finanoce Committee as well as the question of those
who have passed away during the year.

| I am writing you these particulars so that no ques-
tion will be ralsed that there was any neglect on our
part in giving this matter deserving attention.

John Murphy,
Mayor.

City Auditor's Office,
Halifax, December 30, 1924.

His Worship the Mayor,
Clty.

Sir,

Mr. L. Fred. Monaghan, Registrar of Voters, has
veen in to see me several times regarding the expenses
he wishes to inocur in order to have the Reglster of
Voters brought up to date. You will remember that I
have spoken to you about this, He was in to see me a-
gain a few days back, and was very anxious to have the
matter dealt with. e mainly wishes to obtain the
authority to have the list of deaths prepared, which
‘will cost in the neighbourhood of about $20.00,

He further states that printing of Voters lisis will
cost around $1200. to $1400, and cards and forms $25.

At the preseht time he is only asking for you to
authorize him to incur expenses covering liet of
deaths. No doubt you are giving this matter your att-
Qntiqno

H, F. Glass,
City Auditor.

® olclock P, M,

Alderman Hubley here arrives and takes his seat in

Council.

v T WY T - € et Sl " 2

~ mim




January 8th., 1935,

It was moved by Alderman Kenny; seconded by Alderman
Power, that the Council seek the good offices of the
Government of the Province of Nova Scotia in obtaining
legislation at the next session of the Provincial Legis-

e .
/”memfgture to authorize the City to make the expenditures
(,"ql ; .
g;iw{” y required to carry out the provisions of the Nova Scotia

1?”##,4’?;3Franchiae Act and ratifying any expenditure made or to be
A P :
“f“ydﬂ made prior to the sald legislation. Motion passed. .

|
V/ WATER METER BILL, #58 GRAFTON STREET.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer
re Water Meter bill for the vpremises #5658 Grafton Street.

City Work's Office, Hallfax,
January 8, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor and City Council.
Sirs,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on the
7th. instant, the City Engineer submitted a report on
water meter bill for the premises #58 Grafton Street
for the period ending March 1924, $30.74, It was un-
animously decided to recommend to Council that the
bil1ll be reduced ane-third, thereby making the amount

$13.81 instead of as originally rendered.

A, F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

City Engineer's Offioce,
Hallifax, November 21, 1924.

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir,

I peg to zeport on the attached water bill for the
ﬁremisea #58 Grafton Street, complained of as being ex-
cessive, that the period covered by the bill is the

half year ending March 1924, and the bill amounts to
$30.74. A record of the consumption is as follows:-

1923,
September 87,800 - 230,300 W.C.wasting _
Oogober | 107,000 19,300 ﬁ
November 129,500 23,500 " m not'f'd Dec 3,83
December 146,300 16,700 " Jan 4,24

-361- §




January 8th., 1925,

1924 é
January 155,500 9,300 ‘
February 164,900 9, 400

Maroch 191, 500 26,600-W.C,wasting
) not'f'd. Mar 31,2

The half yearly bills at these premises for the past
three years were as follows:- :

19233 1933 1924
Maroh $5.10 March $ 6,70 March. § 20.74
September 15.78 September 1l.44 Qoct ober 3.84

I have had the meter tested and it registers acour-
ately. At the date of inspeotion the 19th. inset., there
was no waste tound. There are twelve persons supplied
with water through two taps and there is one closet. From
the records it would appear that the large consumption wae
due to a leak in the closet which evidently was repalred in
December., There was another leak in March and the records
ghow that this was repaired, as the consumption from March
to September 1924 was 16,800 gallons.

H, W. Johnstin,
City Engineer.,

7

luﬁﬂ yv““v/v Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,
e J 7 o |
_yib”fyﬂyﬁ“r that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted. Mot -

) (.
oo

1on passed.

/WATER METER BILL #8 LOCKMAN AVENUE.

.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer

te Water Meter bill for premises #8 Lockman Avenue.

City Works Office, Hallfax,
January 8, 1925s

Hig Worship the Mayor and City Council.
Sirs,

At a meeting of the Worke Committee held on the 7th.
ingtant, the City Engilneer submitted a report on water
meter bill for premises #8 Lookman Avenue, for the six
months ending October 1924, and amounting to $11.12. It
was unanimously decided to recommend to Council that the
consumption of water for the period mentioned in the bill
be reduced to an average of 4,100 gallons per manth there-
by reducing the bill to $5.73 inetead of as originally

rendered. -

A, F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.




January 8th., 19235,

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, January 5, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir,

I beg to report on the attached water bill for the
premises #8 Lockman Avenue, claimed to be excessive,
that the period complained of is for the period ending
the 3rd. of October, 1934, and the amount of the blll is .

$11.12. The meter readings and consumption during the
period complained of were as follows:-

Reading Consumption
February 133,300 8,000 gals
Maroh 131,300 8,900
Avril
May , |
~June 160,600 29,400 closet wasting
, | N. 10/6/24
July | | ,
August 181, 700 20,100 closet wasting
September 185,800 4,100 gals
October 186, 800 1, C00
November 188,000 1,300
December 188,000 1,000

| The half yearly bills for the past two years have
been as follows:-

March 19233 $1.26
Sep tember 98
March 1924 ‘ . 7.28

October 11.13

The owner informs that she had a plumber in August
t o repalr the leak in the ocloset. Since that date the av-
erage monthly consuuption has decreased from about 9000
gallons to 1000 . A reference to the records shows that
the larger consumption over the previous years for the half
year ending Maroh 1824, wes due to a leaky closet. |

, I have had the'meter tested, and 1t registers aocc-
urately, and the larger consumption is apparently due to

the waste in the closet.

He W. Johnston,
City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,
pd %hat the report of the Committee on Works be adopted. Mot-

\Qw”bjj::“”'ion passed.




3a.nu§,ry 8the, 1925,

WATER METER BILL #3068 GOTTINGEN STREET.
Read reports Committee on Worke and City Engineer
re Water Meter bill #2308 Gottingen Street.

City Work®s Offioce,

Halifax, January 8, 18935.
To His Worship the Mayor and

‘ City Council.
Sirs,

At a meeting of the Works Cammittee held on the 7th.
instant, the City Engineer submitted a report on water
meter bill for premiges #3068 Gottingen Street for half
year ending October 18234 amounting to $18.12. The re-
port is hereby attached.

On motion of Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
the report was unanimously approved and it was decided
to recommend to Council that the consumption of water
for the months of May and June be reduced to 4,900 gal-
lons for each month, thereby making the bill $5.48 in-
stead of as originally rendered. ‘ .

A. F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

City Engineer's Office,
- Halifax, January 5, 1935,
His Worship The Mayor.

Sir,

I beg to report on the attached water bill for the prem-
1ges #2306 Gottingen Street, claimed to Dbe excessive, that
the period complained of 1s that ending October 1924,
and the amount of the bill is $18,13. The consumption
during the veriod complained of is as followe:-

Maroch 1500 gals

April 4000

May 57400 - closet wasting

| N. 3/6/34

June 156 00

July 3300

August i 4500

September 4900

October 1900

The half yearly bills atb these premises for the nast
three years have been as follows:-

March 1923 $4.90
September S.13
Maroh 1933 5.06
September 3.04
March 1934 3480

QOct oberx 18.13




January 8th,, 1925,

and from the last nine years have varied from 31l¢ to
$5.06, until the period complained of. The large bill
is due to the consumption in May from the wasting clos-
et+ The owner was notified on the 2nd. of June and the
records show that the leak was immediately attended to
and repaired. The average consumption for the five
months of the veriod when there was no leak was 3000
gallons a month. As the leak was repaired immediately
on receipt of the notice, it would apvear to be a ocase
for the committee to use its discretion in making a red-
uction, and if the committee decides so to do, I would
recommend that the bill be made up on the consumption of
21,000 gallone for the seven months period.

H, W, JOHNSTON,
City Engineer,

~
aw%””ﬂ | Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,

._{,v{/'{/ :
gé4i7 //y%é%hat the report of the Committee on Works be adopted.

LR r
l[] v/ (L,.r»ﬁ"&" Motion rassed.

V// TER METE 236 HOLL TREET

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer
re Water Meter bill #336 Hollis Street.
City Work's Offioce,
Halifax, January 8; 1925,
His Worship the Mayor and City Counoil.

Sirs,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on the
7th. instant, the City Englneer gsubmitted a rewort on
water meter bill for premlises #2368 Hollis Street for
the period ending October 1924, and amounting to $24.10.
It was unanimously decided %o recommend to Council that
the bill be amended by making the average consumption
for each of the four last monthe of the acoount the same as
the month of Aoril thereby reducing the bill to $13.38
ingtead of as originally rendered.

A.F.Megservey,
Clerk of Works.

City Engineer's Offioe,
Halifax, December 18, 1924.
Hig Worship the Mayor.

Sir,

-365-




January 8th., 1935.

I beg to revort on the attached water bill for
the premiges #236 Hollis Street and claimed to be ex-
cessive, that the amount of the bill is $34.10 and the
period covered by it is from March to October 1934.
The monthly consumption during this period was as fol-

lows:=
Maroh 8,300
April 8,500
May 7,400
June 7,400
July 18,600
August
September 58,400 -W.C.wasting-not?f?d 18/9/24.
Qot ober 15,600 |

| It will be noticed that apparently the leak in the

closet started in July. There was no reeding in August

and the first notification that was had of the leak was

in September. The owner claims that on receipt of not-

ice he had the plumbing repaired and the consumption in
. October bears this out.

H. W, Johnston,

City Engineer.
~

\‘AWMMVVCj::r@ Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,

&JA'Y?“?LA”J%hat the report of the Committee on Works be adopted.

]
oV %/ M
e ,.r'l'\"’
ol

e Motion passed.
~leii**l‘"r[

‘/;;TER METER BILL #2815 CREIGHTON STREET.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer in

re Water Meter bill for the wremises #2315 Oreighton Street.

: City Work's Office,
| Halifax, January 8, 1925.

io Hig Worship the Mayor and City Counocil.
Sirs,

At a meeting of the Works Oommittee held the 7th.
instant, the City Engineer submitted a report on water
meter bill for the premises #215 Crei%hton Street for
the period half year ending October 1924 and amounting
to $35.64. It was deoided %o recommend to Council
that the .water consumed for March to June inclusive be
reduced one-half, thereby making the bill $30430 in-

stead of as originally rendered. |

A, F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

- 366~




January 8th,, 1925,

i City Engineer's Office,
o ‘Halifax,
December 20, 1934.

~Hia Worship The Mayor.
Sir,

I beg to report on the attached water bill for the
premises #215 Creighton St., claimed to be excessive,
that the vperiod complained of is the seven months end-
ing October 1924, and the bill amounts to $35.64.

The consumption during this periocd was as follows:-

Maroh = 45,600 - tap and oloset wasting , N.5/4/24
April 56,700 " " " .
May 73,500 Notified 18/6/234

June 23,300 Pipe burst

July 5,500

August 5,500

September 4,700

Oct ober 5,100

|

; The present owner ocame into possession of this prop-
erty at the end of June, since whioh time the consumption
for the four months amounts to 24,800 gallons. The
consumption for the previous three months under the for-
mer owner was 153,400 gallons, the consumption in this
case being due to broken pipes and leaky fixtures whioch
have been repaired by the new owner.

H. W. Johnston,
City Engineer.

\ (pwéuéﬁf/ ? Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman ﬂlw,
\ipwgf”””VAikhat the report of the Committee on Works be adopted.
LY

f:iZe””{Motion passed.

i
L}

\L' ) LC"
l IR AR

WATER RATES, HOME FOR AGED MEN,
Read reports Committee on Works and City Englneer

re Water meter rates of the Home for Aged Men.

City Work's Office, .
Halifax, January 8, 1920.

To Hig Worship the Mayor and City Council.

Sirs,

- At a meeting of the Works Committee held on the
?th. instant, the City Engineer submitted a report on a

- 367 -




Januvary 8th., 1925.

letter received from the Secretary, Home for Aged Men
asking that that institution be grénted the migimum ’
rate of 10¢ per thousand gallons as acgorded to other
institutions of a similar character. e report rec-

ommending that the minimum rate be granted, was appro
and recommended to Council for adopgion. » W& pproved

A. F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

L 2 J

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax,
December 37, 1924.

His Worship the Mayor.
Sir,

I beg to report on a letter from the Secretary of
the Home for Aged Men, claiming that the rates for
water oconsumed at the Home should be made up on the
pesis of 10¢ a thousand gallons, instead of 30¢, the
former being the minimum rate and the latter the max-
imam,

All other institutions in the City of a similar
character to the Home have been charged the ‘minimum
rate under authority of the City Council, as the same
were deemed to be charitable institutions.

I have enguired into the circumstances of this
Home, and find that while a charge is made to in-
mates, it 1s not gufficient to pay the expenses and
the difference is made up by private subscriptions.

I+ would therefore appear to be in fact, while
possibly not in name, a charitable institution within
the meaning of the words, as laid down by the Coun-
oil in matters of this kind, and as long as the mini-
mim rate is applied to these institutions, there 1s no
reason why it should not apply to the Home for Aged
Men.

H, W. Johnston,
City Engineer.

-~

L&ﬂwf:f::;u Moved by Alderman Hubley, geconded by Alderman W. O,
L;nzf v f?Cameron, that the reports be adopted. Motion paseed.

(Pt
i’ & ’/7((,,‘;4

“// COAL WEIGHERS REPORT NOVEMBER 1924,

I S —ra s PO

Read report of the Supervisor of Coal Weighers for
the manth of November 1924 showing each of the permanent

Weighers to have reoeived‘$115.58 in fees.

Filedl - 368 -




January 8th,, 1935,

/

CITY AUDITOR'YS MONTHLY STATEMENT OF
DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS,

Read Report H, F. Glass, City Auditor, covering State-

ments of various Devartmental Avvronriations.

City Auditor's Office,
Halifax, January 8, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

I enclose herewith monthly reports as at the 30th.
November last, as to the state of the various Depart-
mental appropriations. Coples of these statements have
already been submitted to the Chairman of the various
committeds for the information of the Departments.

Theee revorts do not call for any particular com-
ment at the present time.

H.F.Glass,
City Auditor.

Filed.

//CITY AUDITOR'S STATEMENT OF TAXES COLLECTED
FOR MONTH OF DECEMBER 1924.

Read report Oity Audltor covering Statement of taxes
collected as at 3lst. chember 1934

City Auditor's Office,
Halifax, January 6, 1924.

Hig Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemen,

I enclose herewith Statement a8 to the colleotiomn
of taxes as at 318t December 1924, and have the follow-

ing remarks to make in elaboration of same.

I+t will be seen that the collections on account of
Tax arrears, 1. e., other than those for the ourrent
year, during the month of December 1924 amounted to
439,670,083, as compared with {$36,537.39 for the month
of November, thereby reducing the arrears of back years
taxes as at slst. December 1924 to $1,837,366.36.

The colleotions during the seven months of the pres-
ent oivic year to 3lst. December 1924 on account of back
years taxes total $366, 395. 35,

-369-




January 8th,, 1935,

It is some satisfaction to note that the collections
during the month of December on account of the present
gear's taxes total $113,529.56, as compared with

32, 179.60 for the month of November.

The total collections on acoount of current year's
taxes during the seven months ending 3lst. December
last, total $1,147,379.16 out of an estimated assese-
ment of $1,836,083.62,

Although the collsctions during Degcember show &
marked improvement over those of gotober and November,
and the collections of back years taxes have been
meintained, it must be borne in mind that there still
remains the large sum of $688,684.46 of the ourrent
year's taxes to collect in the four momths that remain
of the civic year. This requires an average monthly
collection of $173,171.00 in eorder to offset the expen-
diture that will be required t© be made during those
months, Therefore, it is absolutely necessary that the
pressure to get in the taxes that was made in December
be maintained during the remaining monthe of the olvic

yoear.

I would reiterate that to the extent the collect-
ione during the next four months on account of ourrent
year's taxes fall short of $688,684.46 the Clty will
have to correspondingly inorease 1te borrowings. In
this regard the City must not lose sight of the fact,
that there is a limlt to its borrowings on account of
unpalid taxes, and that it cannot indefinitely expend
on current operatlons more than 1t collects on account

of annual taxation.

The City's financial position cannot be straighten-
ed out until such time, as it oollects except say for
e small margin, each years taxes within the year, and
s, substantial proportion of the back years taxes i1n
addition until the latter are disposed ofe

H. FO Glasa,
City Auditor.

STATEMENT AS TO COLLECTIONS OF TAXES
AS AT 31ST. DECEMBER 1934

——————————-——-—.ﬂ—-—-——.—_—a

1 Tax Arrears (Exolusive of ourrent year)

Genera
Balance a8 at 30 November 1934 $1, 867, 036« 38
Lesg collections dquring month December 1924 39,670,408

a ding 3let December
T Tax Arrears outstanding
Oti324 :xoluaive of ourrent year's taxes $1,837,366.36

|

|
|




Ja.nuary 8the. 19350

Current Year General Taxes (Exclusive of Poll Tax
and Licenses)

Balance as at 30 November 1924 $801,314.03 ?

Lesg Collections during month December 1924 113,528.56 | i

Total Current Taxes outstanding 31 |

December 1924 $688,684.46 |

Poll & Dog Taxes \ E?

Egtimated outstanding 30 November 1934 $ 2,574.50 |G

Legg colleotions during month of Deocember 1924 350,00 §

Total Estimated Poll & Dog Taxes outstanding | | ‘ ﬁ

3let. December 1934 $ 3,334.50 -

o

Water Rates g

Balance as at 30 November 1934 %196,039.24 ‘ﬁ

. A : 4

Add Water Rates, etc., for half year 61,898,811 ;

$ 257,938,111 i

3

Lege Collections during month December 1934 39,888, 30 i

@

Total Water Rates outgtanding 3lst December i

1924 $ 218,049.81 !

%

“Tota 1 Cash collected on account of above Taxes ‘E

" s and Rates during month of December 1934 § 193,437.88 ||
/ l/(,(/ /V‘/l'/

P YA

iee s T

Filed,

R ek

o S

///CITY COLLECTOR?S STATEMENT OF

< P S

Read Report City Collector re preparation of State-
ment of Unpald Taxes and Rates called for by Legislation

of 1924.

City Collector's Office, ;

Halifax, January 6, 19235, i

Hig Worship the Mayor |
and Members of City Council. ?

Gentlemen,

-371 - &




January 8th.,, 1925.

&

Re Statement of Unpaid Taxes
and Rgtes called for by Statute. ' i

Referring to Section 33 of the Acts of 1924 which
calls for the oresentation to each Alderman on lst. Feb- :
ruary and lst. May of a Statement showing the names of i
all persons who have not prald Taxes and Rates due from i
them. I would state I have given this matter consider- it
able thought and whilst I have every desire to carry out (7
the Statute, I fail to see how it is vracticable to do
so, a8, apvarently, this addition to the Statute was
made without due regard to the work the required state- v
ments call for. i

In order to make the situation clear, it is neces-
sary to point ocut that in the past no consolidation of
Tax Arrears was ever made. As Taxes were paid they were ;
recorded on the Tax Rolls and in order to arvive at the 3
outstanding taxes, lists of each oif the sixteen years .
outstandings had to be taken off, This work was done by
Prioce Waterhouse & Company and the lists comprise six- i
teen books containing thousands of names. The work en- i
tailed in consolidating these outstandings has proved a ;
very arduous task, as, naturally, during the alxteen "
years numerocus changes of ownership and residence have }
occured whioh have to be traced, and, furthermore, many :
sub=divigions of properties have taken pluoce which have
to be gone into, etos, The oconsolidation of the Perscmal
Tax arrears is practically complete, and comprises ab-
out twenty thousand names. Considerable work has been
done in consolidating the Property Tax arrears, tut a lot
of work has yet to be done which will take considerable
further time. The Water Rates have been consolidated

and the outstandings are also very voluminous and mostly
of small amounts.

It will therefore be seen that in view of the thous-
ands of names involved to make a list that would be of
practiocal use the ocutstanding taxes must be consolidated.
Therefore, such a list cannot be made at present as our
records are not in shape to do 80 and will not be for

eome time owing to the mass of detail that has to be gone
over relating to past years.

Further, it is very desirable that all outstandings be
investigated before such a list as the acts contemplate is
given out, as it may very well be in view of vast defalcat-
ions that taxes have been vald to the late collector but
the city's records show same as outstanding.

— D S 3 e P <t TS I
ot - L T LW T it =L 7 Y L gt e e

e .-—'»? Sy

Even assuming that it was vracticable to compile the
required statements from our records it 1s diffiocult to
estimate how long it would take stenographers to prepare
twenty lists containing about twenty-five thousand names
of outstanding tax-payers. That it would take a consider-
able time is without question, and, during the time ocoup- |
ied in doing this, many payments of taxes would be received H
daily which would necessitate in each instance changes
in the lists.

I estimate that to compile unconsolidated lists of qut-
standing taxes, which lists in my opinion would not be of
practical use, would coast as far as I can judge two thous-
and dollars. I am not estimating the cost of consolidated t
lists as it is impracticable at vresent to give same. |

-

-
-

- 373 -

I : |




January 8th., 1925,

In view of the foregoing, I would report that in my
opinion it is impractiocable to carry out the provisions
of the Statute above referred to,

- If our tax situation was normal and we had say ten
per cent or twenty per -cent of our taxes outstanding at
the end of any period, it would not be impractioable t0o
carry out the requirements of the Statute but 1t is a
very different state of affalrs when it is necessary to
deal with such an unfortunate mass of arrears relating
t 0 back years'taxes as at present exists.

R, V. Dinmock,
City Collector.

Alderman Daw submifs the following resolution, second-
ed by Alderman Rainsgi-

THAT the City Collector be requested by this Council
to carry out the Provisions of Section 331 of the City
Charter as amended by Chapter 60, Section 33, Acts of
1924, and submit a list of the persong whose rates and
taxes are unpald at the first meeting of Council to be
held in February next.

| Alderman Rains asked permission to withdraw hBs name
as "Seconder" to the resolution as he did not think it
possible to have the list prepared by February. Permiss-
ion granted.

~ Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman Colwell,
that the report be filed. Motion passed, Alderman Daw ask-
@ ing to be recorded against the Motion.,

/@JK _PEDLARS AND CANVASSERS.

Read letter Secretary Board of Trade re licensing
of Solicitors and Canvassers in the City.

Board of Trade,

Halifax, December 9, 1924.

His Worship the Mayor . |
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

The matter of "certiiflied advertising and soliciting"
has been receiving the attention of this Board of Trade
for some time past and by resoclution I have been desir-
ed to write and ask that the City Ordnance relating to
Pedlars be amended s0 as to include non-resident "solic-
"y tors and canvassers", whereby the latter must obtain
o certificae from the License Clerk whioh will not be
issued until he (the License Clerk) has been satisfied
the representation is genuine.

The form of licensing or certifying is now invogue
in a number of cities in Canada and the United States and
ig found to be a considerable measure of protection.
| Trusting this matter will receive your favourable
consideration, etc.

E. A, Saunders,
Seoretarys

- Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman . ,
. Sanford, that same be referred to the Commitiee on Laws ;
and Privileges tor report. Motlon passed. |

\W -373-




January 8th., 1935.

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT 1933-24.

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending for
payment the account of the Northern Electrio Company -
$2.19, ohargeable to Fire Alarm Maintenance 1923-34.

- Committee Room Oity Hall, 4
Hall fax, December Srd., 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor
- and Members of the City Council.

{ i Fhalirind
e

Gent lemen,

At a meeting of, the Committee of Firewards, held
this day, the attached account of the Northern Electrio
Company, . §2.19, ohargeable to Fire Alarm Maintenanoe,
was submitted.

e ER LT RS

Your Committee recommend that said amount be paid
out of the Appropriation for l923~34 if funds are a-

B Pt Rl St I e A
T i VT

>~ .-
= SN

vailablee. ¥
W. J. O Toole, :
Chairman. i)
i
, o i
"[/‘? ! )
j’ P | Moved by Alderman O!Toole, seconded by Alderman Daw,

that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

‘// CITY HOME EXTENSION.

B e B e e

Read report of the special Committee appointed to con-
slder and report on the proposed extension to the City Home

covering report of the City Engineer on same.

Halifax, January 8, 1925.

R, e L e R o B e s Y

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlem@n,

The Special Committee on proposed extension, met to-
day. Members present Alderman Colwell, Chairman; Ald-
ermen 0%Toole, Hubley and Kenny.

This Committee is of opinion that inoreased accomod-
ation is necessary at the Oity Home and are forwarding for
the information of Council, the report of the City Eng-
ineer with sketches of alternate proposals.

ar ot A ) — =

Hs S, Colwell, .
Chairman. M

~374- /ﬂ




Ja.nu&ry Btho; 19250 ‘t

City Engineer's Office, ?
Halifax, January 7, 1920. .
Alderman H. S, Colwell,
Chairman, Extension to City Home. -

Dear Sir, | !

Herewith is submitted a sketch plan of the proposed
additions and extensions to the City Home.

Your Committee after an inepection of the premises §
and oconditions obtaining at present were of the opinion v
that some changes were negessary. | i

The utilization of the upper story for patients met
with the unanimous disapproval of those present, and it
was thought that this space should be reserved for hos-
pital purposes in case of an outbreak of mild epidemic
disease.

R ot S
SRR S

-
‘51?:5.

RIS
et Siche

o=t
T e

Various means of giving the increased accomodation
needed at the Home have been considered, and it is thought
that the wants of the institution can be best met by bui-
lding a central wing on the north side of the main build-
ing, extending over the present boller room, kitchen and

~ bakery; and also by erecting a two flat or double dwell-
ing near the corner of Robie and South Streets for the ac-
comodation of the Superintendent and Asslistant Superintend-
ent and their families, utilizing the building at present
ocoupied by the Superintendent for the accomodation of
married ocouples. Under this scheme, the quarters on the
gseoond floor now occupied by the Assistant Superintendent
will be made avallable for a parlour, dining room and
kitchen for the nurses and a bedroom and private parlour
for the matron, and also a private ward for dying persons.
The space on the third floor used as a nurses kitchen and
dining room, will be altered into bedrooms giving & sep-
arate room for each nurse. At present the nurses are
crowded two in a room and have no sitting or reoreation
room to use when off duty. Anyone acquainted with the
trying and arduous duties performed by them, will require
little argument to convince him of the almost imperative

necessity of providing improved accomodation for the nurs-
ing etaff.

Ao

-l .

o g e

LRt X ]
——yzo e S

s T

s
Tl

KA

g -~ .

e abePs
T

o

AT,
e S

N
-

o .“-;

o

The chapel will be enlarged considerably more than
double its present size, and will then provide proper ac-
comodation for the inmates of the Home, both for relig-
ious ceremonies and for entertainments. At present it is
much too small for these purposes. |

__‘
A,

"~ ot

The extension will provide twelve wards, acocomodating
8lx patients in each ward, or a total of seventy-two,
The southern parts of the existing wards on the first
floor will be used as day rooms, the sleeping quarters
being in the north sides. At present patients sleep, eat
and live in one room. No yard room will be taken away
by this proposed scheme.,

The preliminary estimate of carrying out this scheme

including the new wing, alterations, and the erection
the double dwelling 1s’about $75,006. ot

~375- |

|




P
—_
T

g

W

N
™~
=

3
) '\? ) ;
(S \h
st

January 8th 928

The proposed improvement will give accomodation for
thirty-two new patients in the harmless insane wards.
The Superintendent informs me that there are, and will
likely always be, a greater number than this at the
Nova Scotia Hospital, chargeable to the City, who could
be taken care of at the Home. The cost to the City at
the Nova Scotia Hospital of patients chargeable to it,
ig Seven dollars and Fifty cents ($7.50) each per week
or Three Hundred and Ninety dollars ($390.00) a year.
The cost at the City Home is Three dollars ($3.00) a
week or One Hundred and Fifty-six dollars [§156.00) a
year« If thirty-two patients for whom the City is now
paying Three Hundred and Ninety dollars ($390.00) a

ear were removed to the Home, the saving would be Two
undred and Thirty-four dollars ($234.00) each, or a
total of Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-eight
dollars ($7,488.00) per annum, to pay the interest and
sinking fund on the money invested. The interest on
$75,000. at 55% would be $4,135.00 per annum, and the
annual payment to a sinking fund at 4% to redeem the prin-
cipal at the end of thirty years $1,337.00, or a total
annual charge of $5,462. for thirty years.

If increased acoomodation should be required in the
future, an additional story can be built over the wing.

If it 1s required to provide extra accomodation for
the patients only, neglecting the needs of the officers,
nursing staff and married ocouples, the central wing oan
be bullt at an estimated cost of $58,000.

If wings were bullt at the east and west ends of
the building with one in the centre to enlarge the Ass-
embly Hall, the estimated cost is $67,000.00.

All estimates are based on preliminary studies and
may vary when detalled plans are prepared. |

He W, Johnston,
City Engineer,

It was decided to defer the consideration of these Re-
ports until a speoial meeting of the City Council is ocall-
ed for this purpose; in the meantime oopies of the Reports

t0 be sent to each Member of Council.

Alderman Kenny submits the following Resolution:-
THAT the City Auditor report as to whether the ocarry-
ing out of the City Engineer's report respecting pro-
posed addition to the City Home will entall any in-
orease in the City Home Estimates.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Colwell

and passed.

- 37 -




I -k
i
D
3
;

January 8th., 1925,

/

TAXATION OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY.

Read letter Secretary Board of Trade calling attention
of the Council to their previous letter of October 16th.
last in re taxation of Government property.

Board of Trade -
Halifax, January 7, 1925.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

On October 18th. last by instructions of the Coun-
cil of the Board of Trade, I wrote you & letter in ref-
erence to Taxation of Government property, but, so
far, without your reply.

I am directed by the Council of the Board of Trade
to call your attention to this matter and ask for your
earliest consideration as it is now oever four years,
according to any records we have, since the watter has
been discussed by your Council.

E. A. Saunders,
Secretary.

Board of Trade =
Halifax, October 18, 1924.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Halifax City Council.

Gentlewen,

The Council of the Board of Trade deem it most import-
ant that your honorable body make a final effort and have
it settled for all time the matter of the Dominion Govern-
ment contributing to City Taxation.

We feel the City Council and Board of Trade shauld
prepare and present to the Dominion Government a new mem-
orial calling the latter's attention to the fact that no
answer has been recelved to the memorial presented by
the Halifax delegation, dated January 22nd. 1920.

We find the memorial presented to the City Council
by the late Mayor Parker on June 24th. 1919 - (see Minutes
of Council of 1919-20, page 100), and his report in con-
nection to Council on October 37th. 1920 is apparently

the last effort made by the City in this connection; also,
that the information obtained by questions asked Parlia-
ment by W. A. Blaok, Esq., M«P,, regarding amounts paid by
the Canadian National Rallways in other vplaces glves a
striking contrast to the absence of any vayments whatever
on similar properties held in the City of Halifax.,

~3717-

DN EE———

i e TR A PPN R IR

o e




2
N
v
d
I3
. v
!
by

January B8the., 1925

It would appear that, in the year 1932 over $5,000,000
in taxes was paid by the Canadian National Railways
throughout Canada, and while it is true that these were
pald on properties formerly held by the Grand Trunk and
Canadian Northern but acquired by the Canadian National,
our Committee considers that, as the properties in
Halifax were acquired precisely in the same way, and
for the same purpose, and also, from the fact that a
large amount of the property acquired was for Rail lway
purposes, but not used as such, and, further, that por-
tions of sald properties are rented at rentals practiocal-
ly in line with privately owned properties on which tax-
es are dbeing vaid, and also from the fact the Government
is obtalning police, fire and other City services cosiing
the City large amounts of money, that the Management of
the Railway can hardly justify its position in not recog-
nizing a claim made upon 1t in this connection.

- From replies received in Parliament, it would apvear
the rentals received by the Rallway for the dwellings
referred to since exappropriation in 1813 to 1923 totall-
ed $194,620.,, and that the only taxes paid - and these
paid without prejudice and as a compassionate allowance
after the Explosion of 1917, has only been $18,785.

Our Committee understands the properties are assessed
each year in the usual way, taxes charged against the
Management of the Railway and that the sum paid by the
Railway referred to, duly credited.

It 1s the further understanding of our Committee that
the present Minister of Railways has expressed himself
willing to discuss the matter, owing to the peculiar sit-
uation that obtains in Halifax, and the Council of the
Board of Trade would respectfully ask that the matter be
energetically followed up and 1f any assistance can be
given by our Conmittee, I am desired to say, their serv-

ices are at your disposal.

o

Trusting this matter will receive your favourable con-
slderation, etc.

E, A. Saunders,
Secretary.

;

Referred to the Spesiad Committee on anai&en-ﬁxempttons

Governments contributing toward Civic Revenue
for report. .

/ _SOHOOL APPROPRIATION - TEGHNIOAL EDUCATION,

‘Read letter from Miss S. J. Wilson, Seoretary of -the
Board of School Commissioners, asking for an additional
appropristion of $668.00 to supplement the salaries of

Teachers of Technical education,

-378-

k
i
¢
1
¥
[
It
]

1Y
W
N
l?'
R
f
3
i
N
v
L
B
b
v!
i
i
1
kY
4

o v e e e - . vt vm .o e W i Rt LIy -
R T T A e e e S I N AT T - . ! -~ e




January 8th., 1925.

Board of School Commissioners,
Halifax, January 8, 19235.
His Worship the Mayor |
and Members of the City Council,
Halifax, N. S, |

Gent lemen,

At a meeting of the School Board held this afternoon,
a letter was received from Dr. F. H. Sexton, Director of
Technical Education, advising that our appropriation of
Three Thousand dollars would not be sufficient to pay our
proportion of the teachers{ salaries and asking for an
additional Six Hundred and Sixty-eight dollars ($668.00)
to cover same. :

As we have not this amount in our estimates, we
would respeoctfully request that you take necessary steps
t o supply this deficit.

S. J. Wileon,
Secretary.

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by Alderman
W. O, Cameron, that the same be referred to the Finance
Committee for report.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alder-
man Munnis, that the application be referred back to the
Board of School Commissioners with the suggestion that the
amount be taken out of their Contingent Account of Three
Thousand ($3000.) dollarss Amendment put and lost, 3 vot-
ing for the same and 12 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Against 1t:-

Alderman Munnis Alderman Colwell
Daw. Russell

Sanford
Bissett
Gagtonguay
Kenny
HeW,Cameron
Rainse
Hubley
Power
Drysdale
W.0.0ameron

]
vaﬂv The original Motion is put and passed, Alderman Daw

asking to be recorded as voting against the Motion.

- 379 -

— TR TR ETh et st m e iami e e % BT e N e e e
I T T A R N e s e (R L A e T L De e e e - e T .




4
"
?

!

Januar178th,, 1925,

EGISLATTIO

Alderman Power supmita the following Notice of

Motion:-

That at the next ensuing meeting of the Council
he will move that Legislation be obtained at the
next session of the Legislature repealing sub-seo-
tion (3) of Section 331 as amended by Section 33
of Chapter 60 of the Acts of 1934 relating to the
presentation to the Council of the names of tax-
payers in arrears.

// POLICE OFFICER CHARLES FULTON,
ANNUITY TO WIDOW.

Read Message of His Worship the Mayor re annuity to
the Widow of the late Police Officer Charles Fultome

Mayor's Office, Hallfax,
January 8, 1935.

To Members of City Council.

Gentlemen :=- "Clainm
Widow Police Officer Chas.Fulton.

At a meeting of the Council held on the 4th. uli.,
the report of the Police Commission on the above was
dealt with and the majority recommendation that a Speo-
ial Grant of $1,000. be tendered Mrs. Fulton in full
gettlement, was passed.

There is, aprarently, a etrong vublic opinion
that the oiroumstances of this case justify a setile-
ment in the form of an annual grant, rather than a
lump sum. By cansent of Council this matter can be re-
opened, and if this is agreed to, I would ask the
Councille adoption of the writer's minority recommendat-
ion, as submitted in the original report of November
8th., and grant Mrs. Fulton at least the amount whioh she
would be entitled to if the Police Force came under
Compensation Act, The Act provides that in & case of
this nature where the Widow is left without ohildren, a
monthly allowance of $30.00 is made until such time as
she re-marries.

For the information of Council, I would say that
Mrg., Fulton has delayed accepting the grant of $1,000,
made in the hope that Council would see 1ts way clear
to give this matter further consideration. |

John Murphy,
Mayoro

- 380 -

D T S T i g 3 e g g S el iy s G 0L S e - - e - men e -
NI T Y T D 0 A T A e G T R N R DS L S e L ot ST, T DT LT T N T AT e e I T -




January 8th,, 1925,

Hig Worship the Mayor informs the Council that this
matter could be recpened by the unanimous consent of
the Council. |

Moved by Alderman Power, seoconded by Alderman Colwell, .
that the resolution passed at a meeting of the City
Council held on December 4th. last recommending that a
special Grant of $1,000. be paid to the Widow of the
late Police Officer Charles Fulton, be mow rescinded.

Alderman Daw objected to the adoption of this Motion.

Read letter Board of Trade recommending that Legis-
lation be obtained to enable the City to pay an adequate

Pension to Mrs. Fulton until she is otherwise provided

for. /
| ‘Board of Trade =
Halifax, December 1l, 1934.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Council of the Board of Trade
neld on the 9th.,, the following resolution was unan-
imously passed:- |

"'he Counoil of the Board of Trade respectfully re-
nquest His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City
"Council reconsider their vote passed at the meeting
Wheld on the 4th. instant respecting the grant to the
nwidow of the . late Police Officer Fulton;

"Further that in the opinion of the Counocil of
nthe Board of Trade the City Council should seek Leg-
mglation at the coming session of the Legislature
"t o enable the City to pay Mre. Fulton an adequate pen-
"gion until otherwise prodived for".

In discussing the matter, it was the opinion of all
pregent that Mrs. Fulton should receive an amount equal
to the provisions made in such cases by the Nova Scotie
Compensation Board.

Trusting the matter will be favourably considered by
your honorable body, etc.

E, A, Saunders,
Secretary.

-381-




~liquors. This should bring us a revenue of possibly

January 8th., 1925 )

NOTICE TO RESCIND,
//;lderman Power gives notice that at a future meet-
ing of this Council he will move to rescind the resolution

of Counocil passed on December 4th. 1924 recommending that

'a”Special Grant of $1,000. be paid to the Widow of the late

Police Officer Charles Fulton.

v/// CIVIC REVENUE -

TAXATION OF LIQUOR STORED IN HALIFAX.
Read Message of His Worship the Mayor re taxat-

ion of Liquor stored in the various warehouses throughout

the City.

Mayor!s Office, Halifax,
January 8, 1925.
To Members of the City Council, | -

Gentlemen,
Tax on Liquor stored in Halifgx.

In view of the finanoial situation in which we find
ourselves at present, it is very necessary that special
study be given to find some new sources of revenue.

Real Estate can stand nothing more, and the var-
i ous channels from which we should be receiving some
revenue are already tapped. :

Large quantities of liquors are being stored in |
various warehouses throughout the City. 1ln other plac- ;
es where this business is being conducted storaéo tax |
is charged. It seems quite in order that this City f
derive some revenue from this source. I would there-
fore recommend that legislation be sought to enable us
to impose storage charge of 35¢ per ocase on all such

$150, 000,00 or upwards, and would materially help out
the,éityms.position.

I trust this recommendation will receive the fav-
qrable consideration of Council,

John Murphy,
Mayor.

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seoonded by Alderman Power,

that sald Message be referred to the Committee on Laws &

- 383 -




January 8th., 1925.

Privileges and the Oity Solicitor, and that they be re-
quested to draft Legislation to enable the City of Hallfax
wﬂixtoimpose a tax on all liquor stored in warehouses in the

ﬁxgéz;d;’01ty of Halifax. Motion passed.
y |

3 [;Ucib Yy
,&Vﬁyuj( NOVA SCOTIA PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION RE-ESTABLISHMENT.

TS
Vs -

(./

S ~ Alderman Gastonguay asked His Worship the Mayor what

N ,
progress was being made with regard to the re-establishment

of the Nova Scotia Provincial Exhibition.

His Worship informed the Council that he had had sev-
eral coanferences with the Honorable Attorney General and
the Provincial Secretary, and will have, at an early date,

some informatian to give the Council on this subjeot.

/

HOUSING __ COMMISSION,

Read repbrt Finance Committee with reference to obtain-

ing funds to make repairs necessary for the protection of

houses owned by the Housing Commission.

Committee Room, City Hall, \
Halifax, January 6, 1925.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Finance Comnittee, held this day,
Alderman Kenny, Chairman, reported verbaily that the
Special Committee appointed by the City Counocll at the ﬂ
request of the Housing Commission, to interview the |
Governor in Council with reference to obtaining funds
to make repairs necessary for the protection of houses
omed by the Commission, met the Executive Council

and that assurance was given that Legislation will be
sought at the next Session of the Legislature to obtain
the funds necessary.

Your Committee recommend that the Housing Commission
be requested to submit data oovering the number and lo-
cation of the houses requiring repairs and the amount
of money required for same. | 1

J.B.Kenny,
Chairman.

- 383~




January 8th., 1925,

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Ww. O,
Cameron, that the report be adopted, Motion passed.

The following resolution is submitted by Alderman

Russell:-

WHEREAS the Council has applied to the Government
of Nova Scotia on behalf of the Housing Commission of
the City of Halifax, with respect to houses original-
ly sold under agreementis of sale a8 provided by the
Housing Act and Regulations made thereunder, which a-
greements of sale have been cancelled and which houses
have been repossessed by the sald Housing Commission,
for permission to sell the same under new agreements
whose provisions as to the amounts of installments and
the period within which the same are payable may be
inoconsistant with the provisions of the gsald Act and
Regulations regarding sales to original purchasers;

AND WHEREAS the Government of Nova Séotia has int-
imated 1ts willingness to grant such permission prov-
ided that thie resolution be passed for the purpose of
preventing such permission from pre judicing the Govern-
ment of Nova Scotia in respect to the collection of
installments payable by the sald Housing Commission to
the Government of Nova Scotla or in respect to the
right of sale or realization of the debentures of the
City of Halifax held by the Government of Nova Scotia
as security for the payment of such installments;

| THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council undertake
and 1t does hereby undertake by the paseing of this
resolution that no permission whioh shall at any future
time be glven to the sald Housing Commission by the
Government of Nova Scotia or by the Director of Housing
$o0 sell houses repossessed by the said Housing Commiss-
jon under new agreement of sale whose provisions may be
ag set forth in the first reoital hereto, shall be
deemed to have waived or in any way prejudiced any of
the rights or remedies whioh the Government of Nova
Scotia may now possess or which would in the ordinary
course accrus to the Government of Nova Scotia with res-
peot to the sale or realization of debentures of the
City of Halifax held by the Government of Nova Scotia
as seourity for the payment of such installments.

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Alderman Kenny

and passed unanimously.

Alderman Kenny submits the following Resolution:-

THAT the Council authorize the expenditure by the
Housing Commiesion of a sum not exceeding $1500.
for the purpose of effecting repalrs as may be

~ 384~

B e e ———

P ish gl Pty — —

. WY e o

ey RIS g A e el -




January 8th., 1925.

determined by the Finance Committee, and that
the City Treasurer be authorized to borrow such
sum from the Royal Bank of Canada or any avall-
able fund.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Russell
and passed conditional on its being in order to pass the
Ayd;f'same without a two third vote of the Council, ten Alder-

AT |
A en only being present when the vote is taken.

e WAR MEMORIAL.,

Read report of Special Committee on the ereotion of a

War Memorial.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, December 15, 1934.

To His Worship the Mayor
and City Counoil.

Gent lemen,

Your Special Committee consisting of Aldermen Russell,
Kenny and Daw, appointed to confer with representatives
of various Clubs and Orgenizations with reference to the
erection of a suitable War Memorial in this City, held
e meeting this evening at 8 clclock, there being present
Aldermen Russell, who was appointed Chairman; Kenny and
Daw; Miss G. Faulkner representing the I. O, D. E,;
Major Edwards - St. George's Sooclety; G. E. Hagan the
Commercial Club; and V. G. Worth Progressive Club.

The Committee after hearing the cpinions expressed
by the Representatives present and after a general dis-
cussion, passed unanimously the following resolution:-

RESOLVED that this Committee recommend to the City
Council and to the various Clubs and Organizations interest-
ed in the matter of a War Memorial, that a Memorial be er-
ected taking the form either of a monument or memorial
aroh, at an approximate cost of $35,000.; that a Committee
be appointed oonsisting of four members of the City Council
and one representative from each Club or Organization that
andertakes to raise funds for the project, which committee
shall, first, draw up details as to site, plans, cost,
eto.; secondly, ralse necessary funds by a grant from
the City of Halifax and subscriptions from citizens; and,
finally, carry the project to completion; and that after
completion of the Memorial the City of Halifax be charged
with its care and maintenance.

FURTHER RESOLVED that oopies of this resolution be 7
f orwarded to the wvarious Clubs and Organizations inter- .

- 385 - |

: | -:




January 8th., 1825.

egted and to the City Council with a request for its
adoption and for undelayed action thereon.

Bc Wo Russell,
Chairmane.

Consideration deferred in the absence of a Quorum
in Counoile

11.50 o%clock P. M,

% Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman Russell,
that this Councll do now adjourn a Quorum not being Pres-

ent. Motion vassed.

Council adjourned.

LIST _OF HEADLINES.

Pasturization of Milk 343,
Works Department Acoounts 343
Oity Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts 344
City Health Board Accounts 346
Fire Department Accounts 345
City Prison Accounts 346
Point Pleasant Park Accounts 348
Citizen's Free Library Accounts 347
Public Gardens Accounts 347
Police Devnartment Accountis 348
General Accounts 348
Police Clothing and Ulsters 249
Police Department, Account of Clayton & Sons 349
Bevis Arrest Accounts 350
L.Fred.Monaghan vs City of Halifax -
Account Henry Rogers Harris & Stewart 351 !
Nova Scotia Temperance Act Prosecutions - _ ;
Account Murray, MacKinnon and Inglis 3523 f
Insurance of Firemen 353 j
Unemployment Situation - Appropriation of $2500. 354 !
Fire Denartment Tenders for Bedding, e1to . 355 :
Fire Department Tenders for Jacket Heater 355 t
City Home and Tuberoulosis Hospltal - . ;
Report December 1924 366 i
Fires, their Causes and Losses | 357 )
Fire Devartment, Purchase of AMito Tires 358 ;
Reglstration of Voters 359 5
A |
- 386 -

e e ar r————— e —— - cm~




Janugry 8th., 1925,

LIST OF HEADLINES (Cont'd.)

Water Meter Bill #58 Grafton Street
8 Lockman Avenue
306 Gottingen Street
356 Hollie Street
215 Creighton Street
Water Rates, Home for Aged Men
Coal Weighers Report November 1924
City Auditor's Monthly Statement of
Departmental Appropriations
City Auditorls Statement of Taxes collect-
ed for month December 1924

City Collector?s Statement of unpaid taxes

Pedlars and Canvassers
Fire Department Account 1933-34
City Home Extension
Taxation of Government Property
Sohool Appropriation - Technical Education
Legislation |
Police Officer fharles Fulton =
Annuity to Widow
Civic Revenue - Taxation of Liquor stored
in Halifax .

361

362

364
365
366
367
368

369

369
371
373
374
374
377
378
380

380

3823

Nova Scotia Provincial Exhibition Re-establishment

Housing Commission
War Memorial

. S. RHIND,

CITY CLERK.

- 387 -

383
385

383

e e v B g g e W



/

to

HIS HONOR LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR GRANT.

-Ha.lifax, N. 804,.
January 30th., 1925.

At the Legislative Council Chamber in the Province
Building at 3 o'olock on Tuesday, the 30th, day of January
1935, there assembled His Honor the Lieutenant Governor
and Mrs. Grant; Hie Grace Archbishop McCarthy; His Grace
Archbishop Worrell; General Thaocker and Offiocers of his
Steff; Honorable E. H. Armstrong end Membors of the Gove
ernment; the Chief Justioce of Nova Sootia; Senatar Martin;
the President and Members ¥ the Board of Trade; Mrsg.
Agnes Dennis and.ﬂomera of the Local Council of Women;

Hie Worship the Mayor and Members of the Oity Counoil; and
a large body of Citizens, for the purposé of presenting
4o Hig Honor Lieutenant Governor and Mrs. Grant an express<
ion of their regard in the illuminated Address whioch had
been prepared and the presentation of a handsomsly insorib-

ed Silver Salver.

THE HONORABLE MAOCALLUM GRANT, L.L.De, D.C.L., |

Lieutenant Governor of Nova Scotia, Hallfax, N. Se

Your Honour,

The occasion of your retirement from office, pres-
ents an opportunity to yaur fellow oitizens of giving ex-
pression to some thoughts that have long been in their

minds.

- 388 -

gy T B iy T g o T g 5o s iy g gl ey




Januax h 1935

You have held the high office of Lieutenant Governor
of this Province for two cmnsecutive terms. That perliod
inoluded three years of the Great War, during which all
public men were subjected to a strain exceptionally
severe, and to a trial exceptionally searching. It is
our unanimous judgment that you brought to the duties
of the position just that blend of qualities which the
time and the ocircumstances required. Your tactfulness was
unfailing. Your native sympathy was your guide through
diffioulties. Your cheerful oconfidence helped to lighten
many an anxious hour. Your zsal for public service was at
once an inaspiration and an examplee. These are the sours
ces of that general sense of approval and gratitude whioch
will follow your retirement,

!

| Ag Halifax people we recall with pleasurs, and -
even with civio pride, how the preparation for such eff-
ective public work was a ocareer of quiet sucoess in the
usual business life of our own ocity. Long before you
were called to the responsibilities of Lieutenant Govern-
or, all men had learned to recognizs the high integrity
of your commercial 1life, the spirit of co-operation with
whioh you bore your part of every municipal task, and the
enthusiasm you both aroused and exhibi ted for the finer
enterprises of our City's charitable and benevolent work.

With these words of good will to yourself, your
fellow citizens oordially associate their tribute to Mrs,
Grant whose ghare in your official duties has been 8o
comstant, so notable and so graciouses They count this
Provinoce fortunate in the atmosphere of dignity, kindli-
ness and ocharm that has thus marked Government House,

It 18 our desire that at the close of a long active
career spent in aur Oity you should receive some token of
appreciation with which the men and women of Halifax rew
gard daty so well done. We ask you to accept this pleoce
of plate in memory of cur oordial relations, wishing you
the joys of a long leisure that you have 80 amply earned.

Signed on behalf of our Citizens,

- John Murphy
’ hyoro

H. 8 L) Rhind’
City Clerk.,

His Honor replied as follows:-

-389-




Janu Oth., 1935

Such a fervent expression of good will, together with
this accompanying magnificent token of appreciation of my
humble services as your Lieutenant Governor during the last
eight years, leaves me with words altogether too inadequate
to express to me and all of you, whom I love so well, my
most sincers and heartfelt thanks in this, ome of the most
trying moments of my life. Throughout this long veriod and
mors especially during the years of the war and the time of
stress following the Explosion, the successful administrat-
fon of this office was rendsred possible only by the mani-
festations of good will and fortitude of friends, the cour-
age of our oitizens and the generous measure of patience
extended to me on every occasion.

In Mrs. Grant, on whom the real burden of the task
has not lightly fallen, let me say, I have at all times
had & true help-mate and a tireless worker for the many
causes with whioh we have had the honour to assoolate our
names. If we have together contributed in any manner to
maintain the quiet dignity and ocharm of this old home of
all the people of the Province, then we will rest comtent
with the sence of duty well dcne.

| Our regret at leaving Government House 1s tempered
by the pleasing thought that what further years may lie in
stors for us will, with the grace of God, be spent amongst
you ae oltizens working for the common good.

From the depthas of our hearts we thank you one and
all for your kind words and for these beautiful tokens of
your good will, which we shall cherish as an ever preoious
memorial.

MACCALLUM GRANT.

P —

Government House
January 29th., 1935.

- 390 -




EVENING SESSION

e  Geme Gmee  Gpwe
. Sew am S G Cmme SR e e G

8110 o%clook,
Council Charber, City Hall,
February 5th, 1925+

A meeting of the City Councll was held this
aveninges At the above named hour there were present,
His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen, Colwell, Munnis, Russell,
Bissett,'Sanford, Gastonguay, HaVWl., Cameron, Rains, Whelan,
Hubley 03%Toole, Power, Daw and Smeltzers

The meeting was called to proceed with business
gstanding over, and the tranaaotion of other businesse

NOTICE TO RESCIND $1000.,00 GRANT TO
WIDOW OF LATE CHARLES FULTON-

Alderman Power submits the following Rasol-
ution, of which he gave notice at a meeting of the City
Council held on January 8th lastl

Moved by Alderman Power, geconded by Alderman
‘gmeltzer that the Resolution.of Céuncil passed on December

hth, 1924 recommending that a Speclal Grant of $1000400

ve paid to the Widow of the Late Police Offlcer Charles
Fulton , be now rescindeds Motion put and passed, nine

voting for the same and five agalnst 1t as followsd-

T PR T T Tt T T T AT DA, des W . 2 -

Read report Committee on Fire Warde recommend-

For the Motion Against 1t
Alderman Colwell Alderman Munnie
Russell Sanford
Bissett ‘ H,W, Cameron
Gastonguay Hubley ﬁ
Rains | Dawe a
Whelan
0'Toole |
Power %
M Smeltze -2 -5 i
E
oy sl FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS ,
N2l |
i
|

ing for payment accounts amounting to $12,076473 against
the Fire Department and $366.81 againet Fire Alarm

Maintenan G«

391




IlllIlIIIIIIl-IIlI-IIIIIIIII-I-----------_-—:———————__________

FEBRUARY 5th, 1925

Committse Room, City Hall,
Halifax, February Hth, 1925

To His Worship the Mayor,
snd Members of the City Councill.

Gentlemens-

At & meeting of the Committee of Firewards
neld this day, the attached accounts- $12076473 charge-
able to the general account of the Fire Department and
$766481 to Fire Alarm Maintenance wer® passed as COIrrecyd
and recommended for payments

Respectfully subultted,

W.J. O'TOOIS, )
CHATRMAN ¢

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by
Alderman Dew that the report be adopted and accounts
palde Motioi/passedg
CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Clty Prison Cormittee for
the month of January recommending for payment accounts

amounting to $1038.90; Also submittinga report of the

Governor for the monthe

Committee Room,

01t¥ Hall,
Hallifax, Feb., 4th,1925

‘To His Worehip the Mayor,
and Members of the City Councils

Gentlement-

At a meeting of the City Prison Committee,
held this day the attached llst of accounts amounting
to $1,038,90 was examined, found correct and recommended
for paymenta

The monthly report of the Governor showing a
total of 39 Prisoners in custody on the 3lst of January ;
1925 was submitted and fileds g

Respectfully submitted,

LeA.Castonguay,
CHAIRMAN o

=302




February Hth, 1925

City Prison Report

To the Chalrman
and Members of éity Prison,Committese,

Gentlemenit=

I beg to submit the Report of City Prison
for month ending January 3lst 1925, as followss—

Admitted during the month Thirteen Males,
and One Female, Discharged, Five Males and one Female,

In ocustody thirty two Males, and Seven Femalesg Total
Thirty Nine Priscnerss

As compared with thie date last year there
were twenty -one in Custody made up of Nineteen men and
tWO WOolelae |

Regpectfully submitted,

George Grante

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, geconded by
Aldermen Bisgatt fhat the report be adopted and

accounts palde Motion passed.

v/

GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS

Read report of Committee on Gardens Parks

and Common, recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $137484e

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 4th, 1925

To His Worshlp the Mayor,
and Mombers of the Clty Council,

Gentlemens—

At o meeting of the Gardens, Parks and
Common committee, held this day, there being present
Hig Worship the Mayor, Chalrman; Aldermen Hubley,
Sanford, Munnig, Dew, Gastonguay, Whelan and O!Toole,
the attached 1list of accounts— 137,84 for the month
of January 1925, was passed as correct and recommended
to the City Cauncil for paymente

Regpectfully submitied,

John Murphy,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMANa

= 395-




Feb th, 192

Moved by Alderman Munnis, Seconded DY

Alderman Sanford that the v eport be adopted and accounts

paid5 Motion passad

/

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Commlttee on Works

'recommending for payment accounts chargeable 10 the Works

Department $2,462.44 and to Water Department $9534 18,

City Work's Offics,
Halifax, N.Se
Feb, 5th, 1925

ACCOUNTS FOR JANUARY 1925

Hig Worship the Mayor and City Councile
Sirge=

At o meeting of the Works Committee held
on the 4th instant, the following accounts for January
were approved and recommended to Council for paymenti-

Works Dqggrtment

Capltal= 15
Appropristions- 2ﬁ41;§8 $o, 462 I

Water Department

Capital- $e29 . 4
Appropriation~ 12347 0R”3,18

Regpectfully submitted,
H.Fo Megservey,

CLERK OF WORKS,
| Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman
O'Toole that the report be adopted and accounts palde
Motion pagsed.
OITY HOLE AND T,.B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charitles Commlittee re-

commending for payment accounts chargeable to the Clty

Home $7,993408 and to the T.B.Hospital §2,415.62,

Halifax, N.S. Feb,l4th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members  the City Council,

Gentlemeni=
The Charlties Committee met this day and beg

o 394

i Sl e

A
DR e

—
-

T i .

B i o S e

TS

fote
P Sk X i

Ry ST R ey g S T PrTI 8™ FgmEL NP I R P TR0 P A
Iy o < o ¢ M IR R K A oy . - - 8] Y .-
Z X W) T L T TR ARl 23

— e g I TR g—— v

- ‘w“‘ :
et

e Pl e
T
g, e

o

T

.




Feb, 5th. 1925

to submit the following report§

MEMBERS PRESENT:- The Chairman, Alderman
O'Toole, Rains, Daw and Gastonguaye

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS,JANUARY 1925, AMOUNT $799%.08

. City Home accounts for the month of January
1925 amounting to $7993+08 are recommended for payments

TUBBRCULOSIS HOSPITAL,ACCOUNTS, JANUARY IQEE,AMOUNT
§2EI5¢62

; ‘Tuberculosis Hospltal accounts for the month®
of January 1925 amounting to $oll5e62 are recommended
for payments ”
Reaspectfully submitted,
| H,S, Oolwell,
CHAIRMAN .
Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by
Alderman Munnis that the report be adopted and accounts
paide Motlion passed.

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report City Health Board recomnending
for paymént accounts chargeable to General Account of

the Boazd $1,624¢78, and to the Isolation Hospltal
$6374354 |

Halifax, N.S. Feb.4th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Counclls

Gentlemens-

At a meeting of the City Health Board held
on Tuesday, Feb. 3rd, 1925, the following named
accounts amounting to $2262403 were passed as correct
and are recommended for payments

Resgpectfully,

Arthur C., Pettlpas,
SECRETARY C,H.B,

Moved by Alderman H.,W. Cameron, seconded by
Aldermsn Smeltzer, that the report be adopted and

accounts palde Motion passeds

=395~

y e

e I T Ty AR TR P T AT A S R g T PN
ATt 3 i N AT P R 2 T R LY rey
Vel T A A e e K A ARG oo I Ak SOl N3 T3
e e N 0 = S N T LY T Y T e B 25
SO TR | B -cr PR S SO ORI 2ot 2 P

R Y S
ARy o
R

IS ST,
TSR

ol ol
ot

e
- e

et g R
A

B g™
g &
N A =

=
P

o

o s
£ - e e *;3{-’._-_3-—,—;4.‘.:,;:(“
s pey T e e N ”

i
g
t
A
b
by
|

[}




¥ébfuary Stn, 1925

4

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Pollce Committee recom:ndlng

for payment accounts amounting %o $6054224

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax,Feb. 5t%h,1925

‘To His Worship the Mayor,
‘and Members of the City Councils

Gentlement-
% At a meeting of the Police Committes, neld
$his day, the attached accounts amoynting to $ 605422
were passed as corract and recommended for paymente
" Respectfully submitted,
John Murphy,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,
Moved by Aldermen O'Toole, seconded by
‘Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted and accounts
paide Miﬁ}on pa.gsged,
CITIZENSY FREE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

» Read report of the Commlittes of Citizens?
Free Library recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $222415

Committee Room, City Hall,
H&lif&x, NeSas Febe 5th,1925

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

‘Gentlemen:-

The Oitizens? Free Libarary Committee beg to

recommend for payment the attached account 0o
Fooguuend Lor pay - 8 amounting

Respectfully submltted,

Ao J. Finla,y,
CHATRMAY,

596

T oL XS Ot S P} B
o B g
n‘“."'

e A

Ee

g ST

T
=

NI

-7

=0, 5

S L el !
A

~

o) ;_f_‘l"; =%,

Sl

ST

g

T X

T

-
2]

e,

AT

TR

23

,,...____
=
e

e - -
S
¥ e

e i
=,

C -,

T
e VI




Feb, hth, 1925

Hlk

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman ﬂgg

a%&

segnford that the report be adopted and accounts palde ;@
Motion rasged. ??
CAMP HILL CEMETERY ACCOUNTS i

Read report Comnmittee of Camp Hill Cemetery ff
recommending for payment accounts amounting %o $23,18, 'Qg
it

Oommittee Room, City Hall, bl

Halifax, Feb. 5th,1925 Jg

‘His Worship the Mayor, f
and Members of the City Council, (4
| A

S
LR, Zose
L ™y

< o

EGentlemen:u

e

T

| The Camp Hill Oemetery Committde beg to re-
commend for payment the attached accounts amounting to

o
.

$23418, g
Respectfully submitted, g
Sgde W,0, Cameron, | é

CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer , secomied by
Alderman Sanford, that the report be adopted and
| ' b
accounts palde Motion passed. : k

X

v/ GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report Finance Committee recom:ending ﬁ

for payment accounts amounting to $3, 8284674

Committee Room, Cilty Hall,
Halifax,Feb,ltth,1925

To His Worship the Mayor,
vand Members of the City Councile.

Gentlement:-—

At a meeting of the Finance fommittee, held
this day, the attached list of accounts amounting to

$3, 828,67 and chargeable to the following services, was %
passed as correct and recommended for paymenty- %
Printing and Statlonery, $333, 2l @%
Installation of new Accounting - | K;

System 2liig, 38 i

Tax Arrears Expense 96,19 éﬂ

Grants 215°¢86 T%

Respeotfully submitteq
' 3

J«Bs Kenny :
~30 7 ATTATDIPAN i




Feb. 5th, 1925

Moved by Aldermsn Munnis aeconded‘by
Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted and accounts

palde lUotion passed.

CITY AUDITORYS MONTHLY STATEMENT OF DEPARTMENT AL
APPROPRIATIONS

Read report HJF. Glass Oliy Auditor
covering statements on various Departmental Appro-

~priationse
| Auditorts Office,

Febhe Hth, 1925

'His Worship the Mayor,
“and. Members of the City Bouncile

' Sirsd-
| I enoclose herewlth monthly gtatements
of appropriations covering the various Departments,
coples of which have already been handed to various
Chatimen of Committecss

Yours truly,

E.F, Glass,
CITY AUDITORe.

Pilede

CITY AUDITOR!S STATEMENT OF TAXES
COLLECTED FOR MONTH OF JANUARY-2H

Read report City Auditor covering
Statement of Taxes collected as at January 318t 19254

City Auditor®s Office,
Halifax, NeSu
Febs 2nd, 1925/

The Mayor & Counclllors,
City of Halifaxe

Sirsi-

Re Tax Collections

I herewlith enclcse monthly statement

as at 3lst Jenuary 1925 covering the collections of
Taxes, and have to supplement same with the following
remarksd-

=398~

T Tl e o
— i

- -
T A =
A e N e

eSS




It will be seen that there is a marked in-
ocrease during the month of January in the collectlion
of Tax Arrears, apart from Current Years Taxes, they
having amounted to $70,933.69« This ls the largest
monthly collection during the present Civic Year of
back years Taxess, The total Colleotions of these
arrears during the Cureent Year amount to $437,329 .04
The totﬁ%zarrears of back years Taxes now amount to

$1,756,432467»

The collections of Current Years Taxes for
the month of January total 360,731.12 as compared wlth
$32,179460 in November and 112,529,456 in Decembers The
falling off during the month of January as comparcd with
Decenber was more or less tobe exp-cted as January is
generally oconceded to be a DPOOTr collection periode The
total collections on adcount of Current Years Taxes
durine the nine months ending 3lst January total $1,208,
110,28 out of a total assessment of $1,836,063.62

e N e T e AT FR S S T K T LT T g~ >

Pk Pl LA s Ay T YT A ) -] e z

= R At AR S A S IRl § SN o L E MY - OPAATE LT I
s i L DA PP AL S 4 R cac vl gt £33 r -

A2 Xy
M

ST

= S Caar o

[ >t T AL Lo o 555
£ e G b W i

T S e

: In my last report I stated 1t was necessary
to collect $172,171400 per month, during the remaining
months of the Civic Year in order that the City might
meet its expenditurese It will be seen that the
colleotions for January have fallen short of the above
amount by the large sum of $111,440,00 consequently 1%
hae been necessary for the City to borrow from its
Bankers, in antlcipatitn of the collection of Taxes,
‘the necesgary funds to meet 1ts expenditures,

It will be seen that the arrears of Current

Yesrs Taxes now total $627,948+85 That the City is
improving its situation as %0 taxes is evidsnced by
the faot that at the close of the last Civic Year
there wemeined outstandingtaxes for the Current Year
now emount to $627,948.00 and there are still three
months oollections to come in. Although this 1s an

- improvement over past conditions the collections must
be conelderably increased before the City ocan extrilcate
itgelf from its present financlal difficultiese.

Yours truly,

Sgd. H.F. Glass,
CITY BUDITOR.,

STATEMENT AS TO COLLECTIONS
OF TAXES AS AT

31gt Jan, 1925

General Tax Arroars (Exclusive of Current Year)

Ealance as at 318t Decenber 192U, $1,827,366.36
ess g

Cash collections during month Jan./2
Total Tax Arrears outstanding 3lst /25 __10.933.69

Janvary 1925,exclusive of Current
Year _&Ju]Séj )"'320 67

=399~




February 5th, 1925

Qurrent Year General Taxes (Exgolusive of Poll Tax Licenses

eto
Ealance as at 3let December 192k 4688, 684 U6
8ss
Cash oollections during J n.192§ ks
¥ 131s12
Ad justmente 4 49 60 ,725.61 B

Tot Current Taxes outstendin |
218% Jan. 1925 | 62 Ug,8

'Poll & Dog Taxes etc

Extimated outstending 31 Decenber 1924 2,224,50
uess |

\ Collections during January 1925« 87400
; Total Estimated Poll & Dog Taxes out-

5 stending 31 Jan. 1925 2,1 0

ZWater Rates & Taxes

Balance outstanding as at 318t Dec. 1924 $218,049¢81

Add Additional Water Rates charged . W,
| 220, 429 B
Less cash collections during month ’ ’ i
= of January 1925« - 16,273462 7|
bl

Total Water Retes, etc. outstanding $ool, 155,78 il
31st January 1925 LI

‘Total Cash Collected on account of above Taxes
and Rates during Month of January 1925-$148, 02543

Filed,
HOUSING COMMISSIONAAEPROPRIATION FOR REPAIRS

The following Resolutilon ls gubmittedt-

T, e P =
R e e Sa el Cot T
N A SRR AT RS S ==

o s
A v i - =
e S ——
EELW TN Obo k- e T -

= e T

he Housing Commisslon ol a gull 1O excee
1500  for the Eur ogse of effecting repairs
as may be determined by the Binance Committee,

and that the City Treasurer be anthorlzed to
porrow such sum from the Royal Bank of Canada
or any avallable fundse

s

%HAT the Couecil au hori?e the exp%nditurgig§

T ARSI P LR

ARG T YN S
e, A -
= '_'x-.-a-""'—.‘_szram—
T e e g s e e oy map e e

it S T 2
r&ar%

- 400-

——
-

U TP N P TS
A PR = .
ARSI
e e P

RS
g e Sggraiuti




.

pano O

February Hth, 1925

Moved by Aldermen Munnieg seconded DY

Alderman Russell that the said Resolution be adopted,

and that this amount be pald under authority of Section

976 of the City Charter, as enacted by Chapter 60

of the Acts , 1924e The sum required to be borrowed
erom the Royal Benk of Canada or any fund availsble, and
be included in and repaid out of the estlmates of
1925-26/

‘ ) Motion passed unanimously, the following
‘named Aldermen being present and voting for sames-

Aldermen,Colwell, Russell, Munnis,Sanford,

“L»o4¢v9“~”ﬁiaissett, Gagtonguay, H.Ws Oameron, Rains, Hubley, Whelan,
;QMﬁ’JZ;,yifjo‘Toole, Power, Smeltzer and Dawa

REGISTRATION OF VOTERS

Read letter Arthur S. Barnstead, Esq.,
‘Deputy Provincial Secrsetary, acknowledging on behalf
‘of the Premier the extract from winutes of City Counocill
;of Janary éth, 1925 in réspeoﬁ to the provisions required
?for preparation of llst of voters under the Nova Scotila
'Franchise Acte

Halifax, 29th, January 1925

Dear 3ird-
| I am directed by the Premier and Pro-

vincial Seccetary to_ acknowledge ¥our comminication of
the 15th instant enclosing extract from Minutes of the

meeting of the Oity Council held on the gth of January,
in respect to provision requlred for preparation of
‘1ist of voters under the Nova Scotila Franohise Acte

. Under this Act there is an obligatory
duty fipon the City Councll to make the necessary arrange-
mente for carrying out 1lts provislitns.

Rather than resort to any mandatory pro-
oeeding, the Premier will ve glad to use the good
offices of the Government in the passage of leglslation
which may be proposed by the Clty authorizing any
expenditure neceasary aither before or after sald leg-

//fislation‘

//) LV(/“/‘
$s

‘VLA// Yours truly,

Arthur S. Barnstead,

| Deputy Provincial Secretary.
The Clty Clerk,

Halifax,

Filed.

-401~




February Hth, 1925

/

HOUSING COMMISSION LEGISLATION

Read letter Hon. D.A.Cameron, Provinsial
~ Secrstary acknowledging receipt of a copy of the
Resolution passed at a wseting of the City Council
held on the &th January 1925 affecting houses origin-
ally gold under agreement of sale and whioh have been
cahcelled etoﬂ

Halifax, 20th. January 1925

| Dear Sir:-

I acknowledge receipt of your favour of the
17th instant, enclosing copy of resolution passed by
the Housing Commission, |

Thig will receive consideration in due
ooursd,.

Yours truly,

Sgd. D.A.Cameron,
Provinclal Secretaxy

H.S« Rhind, Esq.,

_Oity Clerk,

-uévﬂ/ Halifax, NeSa

2

" Tileds
V//;EFUND SUPERANNUATION F.C. WARD

Read report Finance Committee, and City

Treasurer recommending a refund of $59 .32 to Frank

C. Ward, 1até night engineer at the City Home, the :
allowanoe he lg entitled to receive from the Offioial i
Superannuation Funds fﬁ
Committee Room, City Hall, il
Halifax, Peb. Uth,1925 il

i
To His Worship the Meyor, | i
and Mewbers of ths City Council, ;

Gentlemen:- 1ﬁ
‘At & meeting of the Finance Committes, held ,93
NITY- ?4




? et

Feb, Hth, 1925

this day, the attached letter of the City Trsasurer
showing the amount that Frank C, Ward, late Night-
engneer at the City Home, is entitled to receive frow
the Officials® Superannuation Fund- he having resigned
from that position, to be $59,32 was reada

Your Committee recommend that the Trustee

of the Sugerannuaﬁion Fund be authorized to refund to
Mr. Ward the sum mentioned being one half of his con-
tributions to saild Funde

Respectfully submitted,

W.8, Mannis ,Vice Chairman,
J»Bs Kenny , Chairmans

City Treasurerls Office, 1}

Halifax, N.S., Jan. 7th,/25 fib

Hig Worship the Mayor i

and Oity Council, it

Gentlemen := 1@

Attached please find resignation papers of }ﬁé

Frank C. Ward which has been accepted by the Charities INZE

Committes . He has paid into the Official Superannuation i}

Fund $118.64s

" Under Section 300 Chap. T4 Acte of 191k ﬂ?

ne is entitled to a return of one half the amount 80 Lo

pald which will B $59+32e
Respectfully submitted, ﬁ%

Jas, T.Hopewell, il

CITY TREASURER . i
Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by i
(4 Mderman Hubley that the report be adoptede Motion JEE
, VVN»A:basaed. S
1 (. AT
/?fiC}VQVV | // (i
PRICE-WATERHOUSE COMPANY ACCOUNT
s
Read report of Flanance Committee recogmend- WH
| ' il
ing for payment the account of Messrs. Price-Waterhousse iﬁ

; ki
Company for services of Mr, D.R.Rlach in olosdng the ;ﬂ

{

accounts of the City to April 20th, 3924, and supervis- Hg

ing the revision of the accounting system and preparing ﬁﬁ

a report on samee ﬁ

~403-




February Hth, 1925

Committes Room, City Hall,
Halifex, Feb.4th,1925

To His Worehlp the Mayor,
and Mewmbers of the Clty Council.

Gentlemen:-—

. At a meeting of the Finance Committes, held
“this day, the attached account of Messrs., Price
TWaterhouse & Company, $365+15— Balance dus for services
of Mr, D.R.Riach in closing the accounts of the City
to April 30th, 1924 and supervising the revision of

~the accounting system and preparing report on same,
‘Was submltteds

| Your Committee recommend that the account
'of Messrs. Price Waterhouse & Company be paide
Respectfully submitted,

Wal-bt & ;
AotingCHATRMAN

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by

_—
- Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted and the

Qxfﬂjyfaccount palds Motion passede

/

HOUSING COMMISSION APPROPRIATION

[0{,,1 ’//KI

/
/‘/"l (.

05

L ¥

Read report of the Filnance Committee

recomnending for payment the balance of the appro-

priation of the Housing Commission for 1924-25 j
| Office of the Housing Commission.jli

Feb., 4th, 1925 i
To the Chalrman of the Finance Committes,
City Hall

Dear Siri-

| Enclosed herewith you will please find State-
ment of Account of the City of Hallfax with the Housing
Commission whicoh shows an unpeid balance of appropriation
of $715000 . '

At the present time we have a balance of
$21,96 in the bank, and I have been instructed to re-
quest your Committee to approve of the payment of the bal-
ance of our appropriatione At the same time the /
Commission wishes to draw your attention to the fact that
they will be unable to operste with the appropriation as
granted for the yeals

4Ol




the rectipts and disbursements to date, algo the
egtimated expenditures to complete the current year:

You will note that there is an amount of $191. 24 re-
‘quired in addition to the balance of appropriation t0
carry us through to the end of the years In connection
with this over-expenditure I have been operating expenses
for the year 192425 did not make any allowance for
ingurances This was due to the {fact that in previous
years 1t Lad been the custom of the Commisslon to in-
olude in their current account the amount of interest
rac-ived from the bank for moneys held on deposit
‘between periods of transfsr to the Provincial Government.

passed by the Provinclal Government, the Auditor, Mr,
‘Riach of Price Waterhouse and Company pointed out that
‘a8 this money was neld in trust and as the Provincial
Government would undoubtedly be charging us interest,
this amount ghould be set up as a reserve and not used
as an operating accounts. As a regult of this the
Somnission has placed $376.34 to the reserve account,

|

‘being interest earned for the nine months of the present

year, which amount as oxplained above would have been
used as an operating account and would have been moreo

than enough to meet our expendituress

:point out that the Insurance amounts to $363+20, and

that this amount constltutes Ingurance premiums paid
for 4nh this year, and the policies written for & period

of three yearse

To His Worshig the Ma
_dhd Menmbers of T

Gentlenenst-

nheld this day, the attached letter of Erlc K, Fielding

February Hih, 1925

Attached please find a gtatement showlng

il ]
A
§ .5
R-&|

M e
il
gy
T
i
'
Rt
,
¢
iy
44
§r
X
A h{¥
AR
Heh .
ik
Ni
A4 )
u
‘-«k\

After the estimates had been approved and

The Commission would further like %o

Regpectfully submitted,

" E.X. Fieldlng,
Secretary to Commlssiona

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax , Feb. 4th, 1925

ory
he Ci¥y bouncilw

At a mesting of the Finance Committee ,

Secretary of the Housing Commission, asking for payment
of the balance of their Appropriation for 1924-25 was

reads

Your Committee recomvend that the request
be granted end the Clty Treagurer authorized to pay the
balance of the Appropriation for the present yealrs

Respectfully submitted,
.S, ¥unnis
Acting- CHAIRMAN,

- &405~



February Hth, 1925

~

ﬂ,»ﬁbfjj::f Moved by Alderman Munnls geconded by

\jm”fi;wrw“”7Alderman Hubley that the repecrt be gdonteds Motion

;/C /y"F
éﬂﬂ’:7é%0 passeds

v/;ITY PRISON. UNDER-KEEPER

Read report of the City Prison Committee
covering applications for the position of under—-keeper

or night-guard made vacant by the resignation of Ja.se

G, Oldham, and recommending the appointment of Arthur

| Cooper to the poslitione
Committee Rooum,

City Hall, Hallfax, N.Se
Feb. 4th, 1925

1 ggdH gm 8£8h%¥ %%g M?%grﬁouncila

Gentlemens-

At a mesting of the City Prison
Committee, held this day, the attached resignation
of Jamss Gordon Oldham from the position of Night-guard
at the City Prison was submitted and acceptede

~ Applications were received for the
position from Arthur Cooper, JackWilliams, Stewart B.
Harvy, Arthur Pltts, Ernest F,Morton, R.E.Bouchauf and
Wm, A.Isners

| Your Comnittee recom:end the appolintment
of Arthur Cooper to the positlon madse vacant by the re-
‘signation of Mr, Oldham.

Respectfully submitted,
L.A, Gastonguay,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay secorded by

Alderman Sanford that the report be adonted and Mr,

Arthur Cooper appointed to the position. Motion

é@,r””‘ passeds
e 406~

o
W




H ¥
Il alitv
L) ped

0
("

Februsxry Hth, 1925

/

CITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL

REPORT FOR JANUARY 1925

Read report Charities Committee for the
month of January 1925 showing the number of inmates 1in
the City Home to be 323, and the number of patients in

the ©.B.Hospital to be L} |
Halifax, N.S« Febe U4th, 1925

' His Worship the Mayor,
- and Members of City Council,.

- Gentlemeni-—

| The Charities Committee wet this day and
- beg to submlt the following reporta

o MEMBERS PRESENT;~ The Chalrman,Aldermen
- O'Toole, Rains, Daw and Gastonguaya

~ SUPPTGREPORT CITY HOME, JANUARY 1925, NUMBER OF INMATES 323

The Superintendent®s report shows that
during the month of Januery 1925 there were 15 persons
admitted into the City Home 1 bornm, 1 gtill-born, 2 were
discharged aﬁd I dled, Of the number sdmitted 4 were dls— ki
charged and + dlede Of the number admitted 4 were charge- ki
sble to the Province and 11 to the Cltys A

The total number of inmates Jane 31st 1925
was 323, made up of 185 men, 133 women and 5 childrens
on the same date last year there were 176 men, 126 women
and 4 children a totel of 7064

SUPT, REP ORT T, B, HOSPITAL, JANUARY 1925, NUMBER OF
PATIENTS 44

The SuperintendentTs report ghows that
during the month of January 1925 there were 15 patients
admitted inte the City Tuberoulosis Hospital , & men
and 7 women, 1 man was discharged and 2 men and 1 woman

died.

The total number of patients January 3lst,
1925 was 44, made up of 21 men, 22 yomen and 1 child,
- On the same date last year there were 20 men and 18
women and a total of 38e

Respectfully submitted, i
H.S. Colwell, i

CHAIRMAN, | H
~lo7- il

Filed .




February hth, 1925

‘ / /

CITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL

TENDERS_FOR SUPPLIES

Read report Charities Committee covering
Tenders for supplies of Grocerlesy weat , eto., for

three months from February lst 1985 and flour for six
monthe from February 15th , 1925§-

Halifax, N.S.dan.27th,1925

Hig Worship the Mayor,
"and Members of the City Council,

Gentleneni-—

The Charitiee Committee met this day and beg
40 gubmit the following reporte

MEMBER S PRESENT: The Chairman, Aldermen O'Toole,
Daw, Rains, Finlay and Gastonguay

Tenders for suppllies for a period of three
months frow February lst 1925, with the exception of
Flour wich was for a period of six months from February
lst 1925, for the City Home and Tuberculosis Hoepltal,
were opened as followsi-

CITY HOME
Meatse - The Maritime Market $910,00
W.X.Maling & Cos ok2.75
FRESH FISH ~ H.Bowman «05% 1be
Dry Goodse T.J. Whalen & Coe 95500
Butter & Eges, Smith & Proctor - Butter | ; "

u Bee ' 88« .33¢ doz
Farmers Limited Butter +«26. 1lbs
C.B.Colwell,Ltd. Butter ok "

Eg:8. 48 dozi
Megs Pork Davis & Fraser .15 1be
Flour Howards Ltd. Beaver 10425 Dbbl,
—— ggindeer 11,00 "
5 |
Wentzells Ltd,  Boaver 1983

Flve Roses -~ 12.75 "

=408~




(Continued)

February 5th, 1925

Flour Scotia Flour &
Feed Co. Ltd. Viotory
Prarie
Blossom
Godd
Medal
Milk A.D.Johnson.
Frager & Casey
Ideal Dairy Ltd.
Fermers Lt4,°’
Groceries M.J. Ritcey & Oo.Ltd.

Howards Ltd.
Wentzells Ltd.

ER Q HOS

Grogeries M.J. Ritecey & Co., Ltde
Wentzells Ltd.
Howards L+tde

Meagtg The Maritime Market.
Laundrywork Globe Laundry Co.,Ltd.
) per 100 pos.
Milk & Cream Ideal Da.iry Ltd. =Milk
L.Cream
H.Crean
A.D.Johnson. Milk
LeCreanm
HiCrcam
‘Farmers Ltd. Milk
L .Cream
Fraser & Casey H.Cream
Milk
L.Cream
H.Cream
Bregd John Frye Per 1% Lb.Loaf
Moirs Ltd.

J.J. Soriver & Scne "

Butter & Eggs  Smith & Proctor  Butter

$12.,00 per bbl
11.60 "
11,50 *

11 qt.
1llp "
11 *
11 "

2193.56
2234.89
2343.98

$914.46
955,16
898457

367475

1.90

.%1&¢Qt.
‘e
ol1t "
.go "
65

114 "
50 "
55 ®
olll "
57 "
B5 "

08 "
N

¢34 1lb.
040 Doz
34 3/4 1b
v48 Doz
¢36 1lbe

60450

ga8
R.B.Colwell,Ltde Butter
Eggs.
Farmers Litd. Butter
Fresh Fish H. Bowman
RCOMMEND AT ONS= T OME
Meats The Maritime Market

Fresh Fish H. Bowman

910,00
| 005& 1b.




Februgy 5th, 1935

(b
Dry Goods T J. Whalen & Co. $955. 00 f
Butter & Eggs Smith & Proctor. 694400 ’
Megs Pork Davis & Fraser '015¢1b§¥ %é
Flour Wentzells Ltd. 11.50 bbi’i?
Milk A.D.Jommson 13 Qt ;
Gr ogeries © M.J. Ritoey & Oo.,Ltde  2193.58. e
M TIONS- S HOSPIT i
Grogeries Howards Ltd. 898.57 ii
Mjlk & Cream Ideal Dairy Ltd. Milk | ke et-;é
| L.Cream 50 {93
H.Crcam 65 "
Meats The Maritime Market 367.75
Laundrywork | Globe Laundry Co.
Limited<=®100 pos 1.90
Bread | Jomn Fray-per 1% 1lb.loaf . 08¢
Butter & Eggs Smith & Proctors 453. 00
‘Fighs H. Bowman. 80.50

Note: Howards Ltd. having withdrawn tender for
Beaver Flour at $10.35 per bbl. the tender was awarded
to the next lowest tenderer Wentzells Ltd. at $11.60
per bble :

Respectfully submitted,

H.S. Colwell,
CHAIRMANe

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman

Daw, thet the report of the Oharities Committee be ddopted. A

Read letter from the Scotia Flour and Feed
Company, Ltd., in re awarding of the flour oontract
for the City Homee |

| Halifax, N.S. Feb.3rd,/25

i, ggengpg he Mevor,

Dear Siri-
In reference to our Tender dated Jamy.33rd
to supply the City Home with flour,same was as follows?

i

. ®Yiotory" highest Manitoba Patent (Wood)  $13.00 per bbl,
nPrairie Blossom",Choice Manitbba Patent |

(Wood) 11,60 ®
"Gold Medal" Blended (Wood) 11,50 "

«4]10-

€ e,
Caod
¥

e
R AR AN LT 30

v e lny e, F o oIS T ek T

TIh

e
- 35
e

oy




4
ﬁ/‘/zzﬂ

7/
v

February 5th, 1925

We noted by the Halifax papers our price
was 75¢ pc r barrel cheaper on *Yictory" then "§iveroges"™
and we claim "Viotory®™ is better than "¥ive Roses"
Yhey are supposed to be the same grades of flour, and
known as such by the "Millers¥ Assocoiations Our Price
was exactly the same @rice on "Gold Medal® viz $11¢50
per barrel, wood, &8s "Beavor® fhese two grades viz .
Beaver® and "Gold" Medal® are the same grade sf flour
We, therefore, cannot eee why our Tender did not have
consideration by the Boards

| We attach two clippings, "A"® and "B"
You will note by "B* it reads as though the Tender
agks for "Beaver" flour, which is not the ocase, and we
ourselvde think that the ocheapest flour would have
peen'Victory®= not that we are anxicus for the con=
traot, but we would like to gee the City give con-

traots on their merits.
" “Yours respectfully,

| | 'SCOTIA FLOUR & FEED COMPANY LTD.
! Per R.T.Gibsm,

i
|
.

| The motion to adopt the report of the
;Oharities Committee is put and passede

‘Alderman Ralins asked to be excused from

—~votinge Grantede

Mli,ﬁ»¥”~ mlderman Cameron asking to be recorded

 as against the adoption of the reporte
CANCELLATION OF CITY DRBENTURES

Read report of the Finance Committee
covering report of the Oity Treasurer in re cancellw-
atio of certain debentures of the City of Halifaxe
§1z.,-2193,2194, 3195, 319, 3197

Committee Roam, City Hall,
Halifax, Feb. 4th, 1835

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Councile

Gentlemon:e

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, the attached letter of the City Treasurer
in reference to the cancellation of certain Debentures
of the City of Halifax, namely 2193, 2194, 2195 and 2196
and 2197 was reade | -

glle




February 5th, 19235

- Your Committees recommend that the City Council
prder the sald Deventures be destroyed uncder authoilty
of Section 7, Chapter 24, Acts 1880 Vice 43e

Respectfully submitted,

W .S’uMﬁr‘nt!’
Acting~ CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman

/udﬂf”, Hubley that the said reports be adopteds Motion

fiwp#ﬁ“””h pasled;‘k/
o SCHOOL, TEACHERS PENSION FUND APPROPRIATION_
Read report of the Finance Committee covering

report of the Uity Auditor in Te application of the

" School Teachers® Pension Fund, Trustees for an

additicnal appropriation of §501.97 to supplement

pensicns due on Februery lste
Oomnittee Hoom, Uity Hall,
Halifax, Mebruary 4th /25

-

Yo Hig Worenip the Mayor,
and Members of the Uity Councile

(Gentlemends=

'

At a meeting or the rinanoe Commi ttee, held
this day, the attached letter of the City Auditor
recommending the payment of the sum of $510.97 to
the Board of School Commiesioners- this amount being
reqrired to supplement the Halifax Teachers® Pension

Fund dvue on Februalry 1st, was reade

Your Uommittee recommend that the City

| peagurer be authorized to pay to the Board of School
Commissioners the said sum of $510,97, said sum {0
pe borrowed from the Hoyal Bank of Canada or any
tund available and, with interest, included in the

Oivioc Estimates for the year 1985-20e
| uespectfuliy oubmittedi></,

Jese Kenny,

CHAIRMANa
_
. /&:;dﬂ ~ Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman
ﬁﬂjwééy vﬁ,,Eubley that the reports be adopteds Motion passeds
&

~4l3w

-




[

V// tobruaty 5th, 1925
TRANSFIR SAFE TREA | C YR O o

Read report of the Finance Committice

‘re Uransfer of the safe Treasurer's Office to the
‘Police Departmente

Committee Room, Uity Hall,
Halifax, Febs,4th, 1925

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members ot the Uity Council.

. Gen tlement=

o

; At a meeting of the Finance Committee,
‘held thid day, the attached letter from Hise Worship
‘the Mayor re transferring the safe in the City
‘Treasurer*s Office to the Police Department and stat-
‘ing that the Police Department had decided to offeux
‘the sum of $50400 for the same, was reade

3 - e 'four Committee recommend that this

 trensfer be made and that "City property account ™

‘be credited with the amount of the purchage price.
'Respectfully submitted,

W.S.Munnis,
Acting Chairmane

Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded
py Alderman Hubley that the report be adopteds

Motion passed

Read report Commitee on Works re
lease on property 3-5 Sp.Garden Koad, formerly the
18pring Garden Road'Eﬁgine House , covering notice of
Petor Laba of his intention to vacate the premises.

February 5th, 1935
e v 8p ¢ G: R | o

His Worship the Mayor and City Councile
Siret< |

At a meeting of the Works Oommittee
held on January 28th, Notice from Peter Laba was recad,
etating that he ierosed to vaoate the premises now
ooo%pied by him ¥ 3-56 8p. Garden Road, on May 1lst,
Nexte S

;413?

€+ K H




ﬂy%w

yebruary 5th, 1925

At a meeting of the Committee held February
4th, a further letter was read from Mr. Laba giving
in part his reasons for deoiding to vacate sald pre-
misese The notice and letter were ordered forwarded
to Council for their informatione

Hespeotfully submitted,

A.¥.Messervey, |
CLERK OF WORKSe

L By unanimous consent of Uouncil the report
g -

'was referred back to the Uommittee on Works for
turther consideration and reporte

/

|

; MAINYENANCE OF JOSe KAVANAGH A
| ee PAUPER PATIENI

|

Head report of the Uity Clerk covering a
notice of the hearing before the Minister of Public
EIOrks and'uines, re settlement of Jos.Kavanagh a

pauper patient at the Nova Sootia Hospitale

Halifax, HeSe
February 6th, 1935

iTo His Worehip the Mayor,
and Members of City Councile

Gentlemenst=

| i beg to report that on January 30th, ults,
I received the attached Wotice of & Hearing before
the Honorable Minister of Public Works and Mines
into a dispute between the Munioipality of the
County of Riohmond and the City of Halifax as_to the
settlement of one, Joseph Cavana h, a Pauper Patieat
at present detained in the Nova Scotia Hospital

at Dartumouthe

I have forwarded copies ot this Notice
to the Chairman of the Uharities Comi ttee, the
Superintendent of the City Home and the Uity Solicitor
for theixr action. '

Respectfully submitted,

H.S« Rhind,
CITY CLERK.

Fileds

—414

o

= XTI S Y
S A,

R S Ll B 7 AT MM T I DT
e o A o ot g oD




February 5th, 1925

Read report of the Police Committee in
re renewal of Insurance on the Police Patrole

Police Department,
Halitax, N.Se Febe.d4th,/25

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Councils

Gentlemen:é

: » At a meeting of the Police Commission held

on the 10th day of Jenuary 1935, the question ot renewal
of the Policy on the Police Motor Patrol was brought up.
Mr.Carten of the Imperial Accident and Guarantee Co.,

" in which oompany the Patrol is insured, was precsent,

1he Premium on the patrol for 1935,amasunted to $198415.
{ . ' . .
| 'he Commission took exception to the faot,
that there was no olause in the poliocy, whioh in case

of accident to the Patrol, would give the City any clakm
for damgges, the polioy being only tor liability to
otherse

On these grounds, the Gommission was not willw
ing to renew the policy and have referred it to Council
for dicision.

, ‘After considerable disgussion, it was deocided
to have the oar ocovered untilsuch time as the mattsr could

be disposed of by Uouncil and amthorized Mr.Uarten to
oontinue under Policy @ 80335 at a rate of 10% of

the present monthly indemnitye .
| Respectfully submitted,

John M. Murphy,
Mayor and Uhairman.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman
Bissett that no insurance be placed on the Police

Patrol at presente

Alde-man Colwell suggested that the Patrol
oe insured against fire onlys His Worship the Mayor
ofters a sugzestion to the Uounoil that it is tnly
necesdary to navé onz accident to save more than the price
of the Polioy to the Citye by consent of the Mover and

Seconder of both the motion and amandment they are with-

drawne

-415=




the Police Patrol be referred back to the Police
‘Gommittee for further reports  Motion put and lost,

six voting for the same and seven against it as

‘Alderman Kussell that the Police Uommittee pe in-

‘structed to inaure the Police Patrol under Seotion A
Eof the Policy Ofrered tfor legal liabiliti for bodily
injury, or death at a premium'of $125,00 - one person

| $b00u.00 and one Accident $10, 000¢00¢

for the same and tive against it as followsi-

February Sth 3925

Moved by Alderman Cameron, seconded

by Alderman Uolwell that the matter of insuring of

follows$ =

 ¥or the Motion | ingt it

iAlderman Golwell Alderman Hussell

% Santord | - Munnie
Gast onguay Bigsett
H.We Uameron : Hains
Whelan Hubley
Smeltzer S O%loole

-5 ’ Dawe = 7

Moved by Alderman Uolwell, seconded by

Motion put and passed nine voting

Jor the Motion 8t 1
Alderman CUolwell
~ Russell Alderman Munnis
Santord  Bissett
Gastonguay tHubley
H.We Cameron Dawe
Rains
Whe lan
0+1 oole
Smeltzer - 9 -5
y/;OHOOL APPROPRIATION FOR TECHNICAL
/va 7 _ £DUCATION
C
ferre? v Head report of the ¥inance Committee re
) C/g,fo””' ,

/w?

applioatidn'of the Sohool Board for additional appro=

416w




February 5th, 1925

priation of $668.00 to pay the School Board¥s proportion
ot the reacher®s Salaries in connection with ‘echnical

- educatione

Committee Room, City Hall,
‘dalifax, rebe4th,1935

4o His Worship the Mayor,
and Members ot the Uity Council.

Gentlemenis
= " At a meeting oif the ¥inance Committee,
"held this day, the attached extract from Minutes of
‘meeting of the Uity Uounoil held on the 8th, of Jamary
last ocovering letter of Miss S.J. Wilson, seoretary
ot the school Board, asking for an additional eppro-
priation of $668400 to pag the School eard's pro-.
portion of the leachers $Salaries in connection with
' Yechnical Education , was reade
| Your Gommittee report that on account a
their being no funds available for this purpose the
request be not grantede |
Hespeotiully submitted,
8gd. W,S Munnis,
Acting Chalrman.
Moved by Alderman Munnis, seoonded by
Alderman Hubley, that the report be adoptede His
Worship the Mayor oalls upon Deputy May or Bissett to
take the Uhair and addresses the Uounoil on the
subjeoty recomnending that a small Comnittee be appointed
to go into this matter and report exact circumstancess
Moved an amendment by Alderman Smeltzer,
geconded by Alderman Santord that a Uommittee of 1hree
who are not members of the Sohool Board pe appointed
to inwestigate and report on this mattere
" Motion put and passed, ten voting fop the

same and four against it as followslw

¥or the Motion Against it
Alderman Uolwell Alderman Munnise
Hussell ' Bissett
Santord Hubley
Uastonguay Power
H.Ws Uameron
Haine
he lan
YIoole

meltzer
Daw., -10




February 5th, 1925

The following Committee was then nominated and
approved of%: b

g Aldermen Kenny, Hubley and Daw. Jib

ad 1

AR

/ . TR
AR

b

(L.;

[k

" BEVIS ARREST ACCOUNTS

fet® hes

& Read report of the Clty Auditor covering acoounts i
for Hospital treatment of Police Of ficer Kennedy in
connection with the Bevie arrest $120400

| City Auvditorls Office,

Halifax, NeSe
Feb,, 4th, 1925

e Tra o S A TR IR e
T o - T LT .. ¥
e e iat el s

To His Worship the Mayor,-
and Clty Council.

|
§ire:~
@

; Re Bevig Matter

The attached account for treatment Officer
Kennedy has been presented ®e for payment, and, &€
there ls no Appropriation out of wich to pay same,
shell be glad to have your ingtructionsy

ey
Rl Sl R A
AT T Y

Yours truly,

H,F.Glass,
CITY AUDITOR

Moved by Aldermen Munnis, geconded by Alderman

Hubley that the accounts be pald under authority of

iSeotion 976 of the City Charter as enacted by Section
252 of Chepter 60 of the Acts of 1924, the sum required
;to ve borrowed from the Royal Baak oT any fund avall-
able and be included in and repald out of tho estimates
for 1925-264

Motion paszed unanimously, the following Aldermen

being present and voting for the same::
Aldermen, Colwell, Russell,Munnis, Senford,Biscett

~
V&Aﬂ’ Gagtonguay, H.W. Cameron, Rains, Hubley,Whelan,0'Toole

o dD
A" Power ,Smeltzer, P aw w

x n” '
Sapeet

%

-418-




February Hth, 1925

”// INSURANCE OF FIREMEN

Read report of Fihanoe Committee re account of

the Sun Life Insurance Company $206,75 for two months

P g AT e :‘: e "3 SRR TV b At A% TR
» bR =AU S Ak DS I Jhe - SO S Y
'\_."‘-‘u.'-;‘ AR S U e ] o
= - e T
B N L S AN
vt S e et e A i T £ S Y e et

extension on Group Policy of Insurance on Members of'the
Fire Departments

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
Halifax, Feb., W4th, 1925 -

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Mewbers of the Clty Councile

Gentlemen:a

; At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this
day, the attached Extract from Minutes of the Oity Council,
held on Januaery &th. last covering report of the Committee
of Firewards with reference to the account of the Sun

Life Agsurance Company of Canade~- $206475 for two months
extension on group policy of Insurance on Members of the
Fire Department, was reade

Your Commnittee after carefully going into this
matter report that there are no funds available to meet
this acocount and refer it to the Olty Councll to be dealt
with by that bodys |

Regpectfully submitted,

W.S.Munnis,
Acting Chalrmans
[ué;9€??04&~ Referrad to the Committee on Firewards
gfc“W/\ for further consideration and reporte

B

UNEMPLOYED RELIEF

1
{

Read report Committee on Works and City

Engineer re additional appropriation of $2,500.00 for
unenployed rellef, |

City Works Offilce,
Halifaex , N.Ss Feb, 5th,/25

UNEMPLOYMENT

His Worship the Mayor and
City Council.

Sirgt-

At 'a meeting of the Works Committee held on
February 4th, the City Engineer submitted & report stating
that the appropriation for relief of the unemployed would

~l19-




Februery 5th, 1925

be exhaustsd Thursday, the 5th ingtent, and if the work
were to e continued it would be necessary to have a
further & propriation, It was moved by Alderman Munnis
seconded by Aldermen Sanford, that it be recommended to
Council that they authorlse the expenditure of & further
sum of $2,500, for the purpose above mentioneda |

The Engineer report is attached heretoe
‘Respeotfully gubmitted.
Sgd. A.F, Messervey,
: CLERK OF WORKS.
8 . “ -
City Englneer's Offilce,

Halifax,N.Sa
Feb., 4th, 1925

UNEMPLOYMENT

His Worehip the Mayor,

Sirs:~

| By To-morrow night the apuropriation of $2, 500,00
voted for the relief of the anemployment sltuatlon will

be exhauvsted and if the work is to continue it will Dbe
necessary to get a further appropriation from the Council.

Respectfully gubmitted,

H.W, Johnston,
CITY ENGI VEERS

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman
Daw that the rgport e adopted, and that the amount be
ﬁaid under authority of Seétion 976 of the City Charter
a8 enacted by Section 52 of Chépter 60 of the Acts 1924,
the sum required to be vorrowed from the Royal Bank of
Canads or any fund avallable and be included in and be
repald out of the estimates of 1925-264 Motlon passed
unanimously the following named Aldermen being preseat

and voting for the samed-

Vuwf::> AMdermen Colwell, Russell, Munnié, Sanford,
, «Aiz:;g;ssett, Gagtonguay, H.W. Cameron, Rains, Hubley, Whelan ,

O'Toole, Powsr Bmeltzer and Daw.

=420-

TEa R LW 3N

CRCRT DY RS
_

-3
g v

LTy R TR R

e Taye

S Ay

== mEPved DN PRI AT T e ae
oot i e R

&

B —n

. = T4 v
s

-
LSRRI a7

o - *
-~ P
e

ST
AR SIS
E A=Y #, e S Ly S A a .

e 7o i A AR
e se -4 S el

e 7
R AN AR L Tl

; S s -
1 P % DS unte sl S grat B g T T T T TR g five ar %
R A e R SN I Ao st R N e e T S A R I o P o




February Hth, 1925

//STREET PAVING —-BARRETT COMPANY BOND

Read report of Committes on Laws & Privileges

re Cancellation of the Bond of the Barrett Paving Coupany
otwering report of the City Soliclitor on sanée
Committee Room,

Oit§ Hall,
alifax, Feb. 3rd, 1925

"To His Worshlp the Mayor,
~and Members of the Clty Councll,

iGentlemen:w

| At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges
Committee, held this day, the attached letter of the
City Solicitor in re cancellation of the Bond of the
Barrett Paving Comvaeny was under conslderations

Your Committee recommend that the request of
‘the Barrett Company be not complied withe

Raespectfully submitted,

B.W.Rugaell,
CHAIRMAN ,
‘2% With consent of the Counclil reports are re-

~ ferred back to the Laws and Privileges Comulttee for
g'(/‘/k ; '

further consideration and reports

v/

WATER METER BILLS Y,M.C,As BUILDING

Read. report of Committee on Worke and Clty

Engineer re Water Meter Bill Y. M.CeAs Bulldinge

Clerk of Works Office,
Feb. 4th, 1925

Y,ileCoAy ~Water Meter Bill

Hie Worship the Mayor and City Councll.

Slrgi-
At a mesting of the Works Committee held on

January 14th, &he Olty Eng neer submitted a report on

water meter bil) Y.M.CoAs for half year ending March 1©
Copy of report is herowlth attaohed¥ 8 1523+

It was unanimously decided to recommend %o
Council that the amount be reduced to $80.00 being the

~421-

. . JU e im e S ey B L ATy e A @ T AT R AL
sy g v S AL T e T VT IR s T g LT T e Y A z 3

2 YTIRS

e ?',‘V"-_‘;‘.\U'_;

it
SR
Wl
Ry
e
v oy
¢ .".:;
LR ©
e !
S
LN
¥
e
N
e
R
(4
B
N A y
¥
bt
R
Ay
L
iy
IO
Piby
Y
e
...
6
da
g
bt
l' 'N\
]
e
k“
W
if
F oLkl
1,
Iﬂ‘
P
B
A
5
4
il
3
"
.
83
, l.
A .
Bh
o
y
AU
P
0
3
iy
N
o
skt
f§
(i1
1 .
i
y
b
4
41
A
L
il
3L
;
= A.
vy




amount charged for the half year ending

Feb, Hth, 1925

Sertember 1923+

Respectfully gsubniltted,

AF Mesgesrvey,
TERK OF WORKSs

- — —

City Engineer's Offlce,
Halifax, N.Sa
Jan. 12th, 1925

W MyCyhAe WATER BILL

His Worship the lMapors

LSir!a

I beg to report on the attached water blll

for water supplied the Y.M.O A and claimed to be ex-
cesdive, that the perlod covered by the bill is from
Septerber 1922 to March 1923, and the amount of the blll

ig $129.,904

The readings and consupmption during the

perlod complained of are as follows:-

1,224,000,
W3 I'S

| Readings Consumption

September 2,120,000

October 2,292,000 172,000
November g,522.000 230,000
December 2, (57,000 235,000
“January 2,982,000 225, 000
February 154, 000 172,000
Maxroh. 3,344,000 190, 000

The total conmumption for the perlod wese
It will be seen that the large consumptlion
pular throughout the periods At this late date

" I am unable to give any reason for these large consumpt-

lons.

On looking back over the records , I find

that for several years previous to 1922 the half yearly
congumption was considerably over a million galldénss The
‘only resson I can advance that the consumption for the

‘past

year and a half has been less than the bill cowm~

‘plained of, is that greater care has been taken with

regard to the use of waters
in the bullding, and
fixtures.

There is a swimming pool
ghower bathe and a large number of
I am satisfied that the water has passed

through the meter, and am unable to recommend any re-
duction in the bille

I might draw your attention to the fact that

these premises are charged the minlmum rate of +10¢
per thousand gallonss

%""M
) M ‘.)}-/ s
ot

(-7

Respeotfully submltted,
H.Ve Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,.
Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by
Alderman Gastonguay that the report of the Commlttee

on Works be adoptede  Motion put and passed, Alder-

man Daw asked to be recorded as aguinst the motion,

_hga.

i %

I—— B ey L P L LS S S S T T o
e RS T [ e T e T
o T N e e

.~

Pt LA VR oy P
EE A . S - e W ta, e SR X et 2
ot e Y A I 5 it TR RS T o e

CULTET
EAThasE

e s
d

AR AR
S SR R

4 ot o
bd .
Nt




February Hth, 1925

WATER METER BILL 271 BRUNSWICK STREET

Read report Committes on Works re Water

Meter Bill for the premises 231 Brunswiock Ste

City Works Office,
Halifex, N.Ss
Feb, Lth, 1925
# 231 Brunswick St.-Water Meter Bill
His Worship the Mayor and City Councll
Sirei-

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
‘January 14th, the City Engineer submitted a report on
Water Meter Bill for #2}1 Brunswick Street. Total amount
of bills including arrears to October 1924, $186.24
Copy of report is attached herstoe | |

@ It was unanimously decided to recommend to
Council that the bill for year ending Maroh 1924,H34.92
be reduced to $17.464 |

Respectfully submitted,

A F Messexrvey,
Clerk of Workse

City Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.5,

January, 13th, 1925

No,231 Brunswick St.,Water Bill.

Sirs-

I beg to re{ort on the attached water blll
for the premlses No.23 Brunswick Strest, claimed to be
excessive, that the amount of the bill is $1864 24 of
which $26452 is for the period ending October 1924, and
the balance being made up as followsel~

Half year ending September '21 $29.80
" " " March, r2e 62.56
" " " Septenber '22 9, 8l
" " " March. ne3 22,60
" " " Septenber '2? 13,98
" " " Maxch, voll 20,9l

The redord of the oonsumption‘at thegse pmemises

T A o oY : ek RS
_ s ——c—— e WIS T S TN T ey -

since March 1921,habd been as followsi-
Read ings Consumption ]
April el 165, 800 72,300 W,C.W, N, t
May . 216, 400 50,600 " no |
June 2lio, koo 33,000 " " %
July 276,900 27,500~ " noo
i
-4o3. g
%

..--ﬂ--L——_____--------lllllllIIlIIllllllllllllllllll.lll.lllllllllll.




(contd)

A»vo(uﬁ4grf

éw:7u~v¢~4—Gaetonguay that th

[ LER of prrntes
- 77 ~ adopted.

(:¢éﬁocd%mf

Auguset
September
October
Noveuwber
December
January 122
Februvary
March.
April

May

June

July
August.
September
October,
November
December

January. 123

Februazry
Marche

April .
M&Y.
June.,
July
Auguste
September
October.
November
December
Jamuary ‘24
February

Mecch e
April
M&V.
June,
July
August.
September
Ooctober.

November
December

February Rth, 1929

Readings
No Readings

Consumption

62,600 W.c.W. N,
3,900 ™" .
5, (00 ! '

25,900 " "

19,100 " "

hl,300 ! "

136,900 " \
g,000 " "
2, 800
3,400
53200
345200
2,800
2,600
, 800
4800

26,300 T, runninge
29’200 " "

47,300 W.C.W
| N.10-3-23

16,000
7,990

26,000

10,400

,000
, 600
4, 800
5,000
7,100
W.C.W

22’900 [ L] [

N . 8-8-24
4o, 400 W.C.W.
| N—-26-3-24
2li, 500 |

,0CO0 .
10,000

20

Eﬁ’9°°
’9% W.COWO

. Nb“6~10~2u

30,600 N,11-12-24

25, 500 |

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman

Motlon passed.

e report of the Committee on Works be

'// WATER METER BILL 427,BRUNBWICK STREIT

Read report Commlttese on Works re Water Meter

Bi11 for the premises 427 Brunswick Streets

=l pl

W.0.W N,26-6-21)




February Hth, 1925

City Enginecrts Offilce.
Jenuary 12th, 1925

No. 427, Brunswickst., Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor,

Sips-

I veg to re?ort on the attached water bill
for the premises No.*427 Brunswick Street, and complained
of as being excessive, that the total amount of the hill
1a $53498 which inoludes $Ule82 of arrearss These
amounts are wade up &s follows?=

Half year ending March 1923 $2,50
" " " Septe " 15.6”-
" " " March., 192“‘ 20¢ 68

- The consumptions over the two half years
ending Merch 1924 are as follows:i-

April 13,900

May . 13,400

June 12,600

July No readinga
August . 22,800
September 15,500
October, 11,500
Noveuber 32,000 Closet Wasting N.l2-23
Decenber 17,200
January 17,200
February 13, 800

| From this it will be seen that during the year
there was & large average consumption over each and every
month, The meter has been teatdd and found to regilster

:accuratel¥ and under the clrcumstances , 1 can s6e no
Justification for making any reduction in the bills

Respectfully gubmitted,

H,W. Johnston,
CITY ENGNEIR,

b -

Oity Work's Office,
Halifax, N.S« Feb.5-25

# 427 Brunswick St— Water Meter B1ll

His Worship the Mayor,
Slrei-

At a mecsting of the Works Committee held on
January 14th, 1925, ‘the City Engneer submittéd a repord
‘n Weter Meter Bill for Mh27 Brunswlck Strects The

total amount of the bill including arrears to October
192%, 3%3.98‘ Copy of report is attached heretos

25—




February Hth, 1925

- Tt wee unanimously decided to recommend to
council that the consumption for November 1923 be re-
duced 15,000 galse or a reductlon of $3,00 off the
totel amount of the bille

Respectfully submltted,

AT Messerve |
OLIRK OF WOEKS¢

;pwu&fvéaé; Moved by Alderman Colwell, secouded by
54”2%*“”*~ Aldermen Gastonguay that the report of the Commlttee on

[,':fj(/v’% e ‘7
vt Works be adoptede Motion passede

SN YIS

'//’ WATER METER BILL #435 BRUNSWICK STREET

Read report Committee on Works re Water Meter

Bill for the premises 435 Brunswick Streets

City Worka Office,
Halifax, N.Ss
Feb. Lth 19254

# 435 Brunswick Street-Water Meter Bill

Hig Worship the Mayor
and City Councile

Sireg:-

g At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
Januery 14th, the City Engineer submitted a report on
water meter bill for %435 Brunswick Streets. Total
amount of bills fnocluding arrsars for year endlug
October 1924, $64.20, Copy of report is attached herctoe

It was unanimously dedided to recommend to
Council that tlie bill ¥or the half year ending March
1024, 521498 be reduced to $10.49s

Respectfully submltted,

A.F. Messervey
CLERK OF WORKS,

— b (=)

gity Englneerts Office,
Hallifax, N.Ss
January 12th, 1925

Nos 435 Brunswick St. Water Bill
His Worship the Mayors

s
B
kL
[} T3
1 &8
e
R
-
i._
‘n
&
s
3
P
N
(YRS
o§es
i
4 &
i H
¥
N
i
H (%4
of !
Wi
N .
iy

3
th !
il
o
1 I
1 3N

R
H
0
W
)

b
o
gt
L] N
H
b ¥

-
o,
HIN
o M
iFo:

»4‘
7
1
Yok
- of]

[ .

<« ¥

vl

O |

“

‘i
- N
0
o

" e

»
a1 o

ol

.7

‘|
-
o
.
‘l<
3
.t B
‘-
by
o
ek
b
[ 2!
|

ol
B ¢
W
Wl
Tl

o

¥
. . +1]
[ ‘A
AR
oF

. ‘!,
1] ,'
g

S
.
Te

b b

.
i
o
of

T
o br

o
BN
L
i
"

o

.

40
et
AR
Wy
B8
L} 47'
W
b
D..
le
N O
g
e
e
H
M

oyl

MR

o

HEE
i

A

e

a4

o
e
Hay

1
i

AV

N

O

"
1
¥

"N,

i
i

e

AN

e

it

8

Wi

| X

g3

N

/
Ao
-"“e\

C
$h

ol

.

) 1
2
o]
.!;'
z
”'l'

’

45“

'

'S

R

.

-

K

'

;

N

P(

'

e e = e

Sirs— f
~ 4pb-

I




e e g s .
PR o
T S s e

February Hbh, 1925

I beg to report on the attached water bill il
for the premises No. 435 Brunswick Strest, and claimed %O 1
e excessive, that the totel amount of the bill 1is H6te20 3
of which $3,74 for the pericd ending October, 1924 and
the balance 18 for

Half# yegr enging Sgvt. 122 $10.06

Wreh 123 22400
" f " Sept. 123 10448
M " " March, T2 21.98

. I presumse the oomplaint is with regard to
the bill ending March 1924s The resdinge asnd consumption
for this period are as followsi-

Readings Consumption
September 348, 00 ,300
October. 377,500 29,380 N-12-10-23
November 97,90C 20, 400
December 08, 600 10, 700
January 410, 300 1,700
February 414,200 7,900 T.W.N-

11-2-2k

Merch., 458,100 29,900 T.W.

: It will be seen that with the exceptlon of
two months there was largeé average consumption during
the whole periode When fne meter was read on February
7th, the reader noticed a waste and the owner Wwas notli-
fied on the 1llthe Apparently no action had been taken
up to the &th March when the next reading was taken,

and the waste was still found going on. I have had the
meter tested and 1t reglsters accuratelye

As the large consumption was in my Judgment
due to the negligence or default of the owner ol ocoupant,
T am unable to recom:end any reduction in the bllle

Respectfully gubmitted,
H.W. Johnston,

CITY ENGINEER o

] e

— -
ﬁﬁiﬁéb‘%,{. * Moved by Aldermsn Colwell, seconded by

w
‘»;;f::klderman Gastonguay that the report of the Committes
éf?“f [ovon Works e adonteds Motion passeds

~ WAter METER BILL # 835 BARRINGBON ST-

Read report Coumlittee on Works re Waterx

Metar Bill for the Premises 835 Barrington Sts

!
R

L. §
H
.
t
%
v\‘
-
i}
dq
Hon
! .
[
“‘..
i
%
F
i
i
»

h
b
[} "
“,4.
!

] KN

e
o

v
b

.
1B
oF .

.-‘

i
M 5
R

oy

-

\,’

o

i)

v

-
h'u
¥
pi o
[§ N
thw.
+F 8

.y
iy
M s

.

\-’V
* .‘
(3L
-‘;‘
e B
.48
R
W
B

.

N
Oy

- '
3

g
W
i
1N
Ok

e
. L
(A
pee

».“
iRy

i
IR
o
NE

2

i

o'

(v
1o
e

-,
o
i

e

1,

o
o
h
o

N
4

il
'Sy
1.
1
Az

.
g
tlu
-
.

M
the
e 8

Wy
ife

i
S

o
i
H

i
it

;¢
M
sy

W,
A A
Oy
ey
¥

.‘

"‘L
1 "

v Y
rh .5
-

o

i
PLAN!
i
S
L "
Y
i

I
)
k!
e
B

1
b
-
4

N
Ar,
[
e
o |

.~

L2
RN
1"
o
4
%

K

'R

R

“
1™

v

et
e
Ak
N
B
.
4
b
4
R

~427-

e —



February hth, 1925

City Work's Office,
Halifax, N.Ss
Feb, Hth, 1925

g75 Barrington St.-Water Meter Bill

'His Worehip the Mayor end City Council.

‘Sirsi=

At a meeting of the Worke Committee held on the Uth
instante the City Enginesr submitted a report on water
metor bill # 835 Barrington Street for the half year
ending Octower 1924 , amounting to $24.92.

| Lt was unanimously decided to recomnend to Council,
that the said amount be reduced one-half making the bill
$12,46 instead of as originally reddereds

Respectfully submitted,
A .7 Messervey,

CLERX OF WORKS.

=) - -

City Engineerts Office,
Halifax, NeSe
Jan, 3lst 1925

fﬁ;SBS Barrington Street— Water Blll

His Worship the Mayore
Sirs-

1 I beg to report on the attached Water Bill for
the premises # 835 Barrington Street clalmed %o be ox-
ceseglve , that the period complalned of is the seven
wonths ending October 1924, and the amount of the bill
1g $24e92¢ The readings and consumption for this period
are as followsl-

March~ 218,800 = 19,200 Pipe Burste
Apr.~ No readinge

May,_. ] "

June- 300,100~ 82,300

July- 337,000~ 36,800 Pipe Buret Notified 5-7-24
Aug, 33?,200~ 2,200
Septs 341,500~ 2,200
Octe— 343,400- 1,900

The house was vacant in April and Maye

It will be seen that the large consumption was
due to the fact that a plpe had bursts Notloe of this

wl28-~




